
www.uslegalsupport.com

1

              DOCUMENT EXAMINATION CONDUCTED BY

                 FREDERICK HASTY, III, ESQUIRE

                 AT 2350 SOUTH DIXIE HIGHWAY

                     MIAMI, FLORIDA  33133

               NOVEMBER 24, 2010 AT 10:32 A.M.

                     REPORTED BY MARY EAGLE

               REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL REPORTER

Adelman et al v. Boy Scouts of America et al Doc. 93 Att. 1

Dockets.Justia.com

http://dockets.justia.com/docket/florida/flsdce/1:2010cv22236/360854/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/florida/flsdce/1:2010cv22236/360854/93/1.html
http://dockets.justia.com/


www.uslegalsupport.com

2

1    APPEARANCES:

2    COURTNEY TIE, LAW CLERK
   LEESFIELD & PARTNERS, P.A.

3    2350 South Dixie Highway
   Miami, Florida  33133

4    On behalf of the Plaintiffs

5    WILLIAM L. SUMMERS, ESQUIRE
   LANE REESE SUMMERS ERNIS & PERDOMO, P.A.

6    2600 Douglas Road
   Miami, Florida  33134

7    On behalf of the Boy Scouts of America

8    JOSEPH M. WINSBY, ESQUIRE
   GAEBE, MULLEN, ANTONELLI & DIMATTEO, P.A.

9    420 South Dixie Highway
   Third Floor

10    Miami, Florida  33146
   On behalf of Plantation United Methodist Church

11

   FREDERICK HASTY, III, ESQUIRE
12    WICKER, SMITH, O'HARA, MCCOY & FORD, P.A.

   2900 S.W. 28th Terrace
13    Fifth Floor

   Miami, Florida  33133
14    On behalf of Howard K. Crompton and Andrew Schmidt

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



www.uslegalsupport.com

3

1              MR. HASTY:  Okay.  We are here November 24th

2   to conduct the inspection of documents in the matter of

3   Howard Adelman and Judith Sclawy, as co-personal

4   representatives of the estate of Michael Sclawy Adelman,

5   case number 10-CV-22236-ASG.  And present as defense

6   counsel are?

7              MR. SUMMERS:  Bill Summers on behalf of the

8   Boy Scouts.

9              MR. WINSBY:  Joseph Winsby on behalf of the

10   Plantation United Methodist Church.

11              MR. HASTY:  And my name is Frederick Hasty on

12   behalf of Howard Crompton and Andrew Schmidt, the

13   defendants.

14              So, we're going to look at the production of

15   documents pursuant to Federal Rule 26 from the

16   plaintiffs, and we're going to identify what is here as

17   best we can.  If we have questions, we will then pose

18   them to the plaintiff's counsel, who are not present in

19   the room, but have a representative law clerk present.

20              MR. SUMMERS:  I'll start with, there are boxes

21   one through five the way they are labeled and there seems

22   to be about five of the large boxes that contains the

23   backpack, a Camel backpack.

24              Looking in the compartments, starting with the

25   back going forward, the first compartment has a towel and



www.uslegalsupport.com

4

1   it has a Quaker chewy.

2              MR. HASTY:  Get the flavor there, because

3   there are several.

4              MR. SUMMERS:  Okay.  Honey nut.  Then in the

5   main compartment, I pulled out a Camel back water pack,

6   which is used as a hose to drink from, I don't see the

7   size on it.

8              MR. HASTY:  It doesn't matter.

9              MR. SUMMERS:  It's at least a quart, it's

10   pretty standard issue backpack.  There is an orange

11   pouch, let's see what's in it, inside the pouch are a

12   pair of socks that haven't been used.

13              MR. HASTY:  Boy Scout socks.

14              MR. SUMMERS:  Boy Scout socks.  There is what

15   looks like a bandage, a towelette, it's in a plastic bag,

16   it's toilet paper, about a one-inch roll.  Then there is

17   a Trek One first aid kit, brand name Coghlan's.  Do you

18   want to list the contents?

19              MR. HASTY:  Yes.

20              MR. SUMMERS:  Okay.  It looks like a pretty

21   standard hiking -- it has three dry wipes, which look

22   like they are probably dried out, but not open.  It's got

23   six large Band-Aids, it has five -- six large Band-Aids,

24   two small Band-Aids and I guess these are the things put

25   on your nose to breathe that you see the football players



www.uslegalsupport.com

5

1   with them.  It has something about a one-by-two inch

2   strip that I probably would call mole skin, also used for

3   hiking.  There is a piece from the back of a Band-Aid,

4   which shows that there must have been a Band-Aid used at

5   some point, do you see this?

6              MR. HASTY:  Yes.

7              MR. SUMMERS:  I'm showing that.  We have a

8   roll of tape, I can't tell if it is gauze, but it is

9   probably adhesive tape.  There is an Instant Guide to

10   First Aid here, I'll come back to that.  There is also

11   several additional items of mole skin, it looks like they

12   are three-by-four inches, there are three of those, and

13   there is a partial piece which is about two inches by two

14   inches, it has been cut from a larger piece at one time.

15   There is a larger Band-Aid.  There is a gauze pad, a

16   three-by-three gauze pad, it looks like there are four of

17   those.

18              The Instant Guide to First Aid has a needle in

19   it it pulls out.  You might want to get a copy of this,

20   Rick?  The thing is covered here, it covers quite a bit,

21   including heat exhaustion, heart attack and heat stroke.

22              MR. HASTY:  Just read what --

23              MR. SUMMERS:  "Heat exhaustion," I'm going to

24   go with heart attack, too.  "Heart attack, pain in the

25   chest, three columns, "Injury, symptoms and treatment,



www.uslegalsupport.com

6

1   heart attack, pain in the chest, shoulders, lower jaw,

2   upper arm, complaints of heartburn or indigestion,

3   blue/gray pallor, sweating, apprehension, distress,

4   denial.  The treatment is arrange for transportation or

5   seek medical assistance -- sit in a position of comfort,

6   usually semi-sitting, monitor vital signs, be prepared to

7   assist with CPR."

8              Next with, "Heat exhaustion, cool, clammy

9   skin, weak, rapid pulse, rapid, shallow breathing.  The

10   treatment, move to a cooler area if possible, remove

11   extra clothing, treat for shock.  Recovery should follow

12   a short rest, otherwise seek medical care."

13              Heat stroke is the third item, "Rapid onset,

14   hot, dry, flushed skin, initial, rapid pulse, decreasing

15   progressively, twitching, convulsions.  The treatment is

16   quickly cool the person, remove clothing, fan, wrap in a

17   sheet and sprinkle with water, stabilize and monitor

18   vitals, transport."

19              I'm going to read stroke, because one of them

20   referred to stroke.  Under stroke, the second column

21   reads, "Inability to speak, one side of the face appears

22   flaccid or sagging, one pupil larger than the other, slow

23   pulse, one-sided paralysis.  Treatment, transport,

24   medical aid in a position of comfort, often semi-prone or

25   semi-sitting, monitor vitals and assist with AR or CPR,"



www.uslegalsupport.com

7

1   I think we should probably get a copy of this.

2              MR. HASTY:  Yes.  In the backpack, there was

3   also this, put on the record, there are four peanut

4   Nature Valley bars, two packs of Orbit gum containing 14

5   pieces in each which are mint, five Nature Valley oat and

6   honey bars, a container of Neutrogena Ultra Sheer Body

7   Mist Sunblock, SPF 70, Neutrogena Ultra Sheer Dry Touch

8   Sunblock, lightweight, clean ointment, SPF 70, a National

9   Parks Systems map and guide which has the Big Cypress,

10   it's an actual map.  On the back there are -- there is

11   information about the national park system guide.

12              MR. SUMMERS:  I'm putting everything back in

13   the orange bag.  I also note that there are some either

14   peanuts or flakes from it looks like one of the power

15   bars.

16              MR. HASTY:  Did you go in this section here?

17              MR. SUMMERS:  No.

18              MR. HASTY:  This is more tubing, another pack.

19              MR. SUMMERS:  What we found as part of the

20   Camel backpack, it contains it's own water bladder, so

21   there is a water bladder inside the backpack and then

22   there is a separate water bottle, Camel back that's

23   actually separate from the back, it probably can be

24   strapped on the back of the pack.

25              MR. HASTY:  Does it say --



www.uslegalsupport.com

8

1              MR. WINSBY:  This is a Camel bladder that we

2   found within the smaller compartment of the backpack and

3   it reads, "80 ounces."

4              MR. SUMMERS:  That has -- you see it?

5              MR. HASTY:  It's own bottle.

6              MR. SUMMERS:  It's the same basic --

7              MR. HASTY:  It says "100" here, that's 100

8   ounces.  That takes care of that pack.

9              MR. SUMMERS:  Did you check this side?

10              MR. HASTY:  I did not.

11              MR. SUMMERS:  Okay.  In the side pocket on the

12   right-hand side there is an oats honey wrapper.  The

13   other side pocket on the left-hand side is empty.  There

14   is a capital "M" written inside the back of the backpack.

15              MR. HASTY:  In this box we have two

16   certificates of appreciation to Howard Adelman, one is

17   dated September 10th, 2008, one is dated September 27th,

18   2006.  In 2006, it says, "For dedication and service for

19   Scouts Troop 111 as a 2006 summer camp leader, Sky Mont

20   Reservation, Altamonte, Tennessee," and that's the one

21   dated September 27th, signed by Andy Schmidt as the scout

22   master and Linda Vedsted as committee chair.  Then the

23   other certificate is to Howard Adelman, "In

24   appreciation," dated September 10th, 2008 for summer camp

25   adult leader, Camp Raven Knob, Mont Airy, North Carolina



www.uslegalsupport.com

9

1   and this is, again, signed by Andy Schmidt and Howard

2   Crompton, committee chair.  Just take a picture there.

3              There is also a certificate or a plaque to

4   Howard Adelman and that is dated September 28, 2005 for

5   being an adult leader, summer camp at Camp Sequoyah,

6   Delta, Alabama in September 28, 2005, signed by Andy

7   Schmidt, scout master, and Linda Vedsted, committee

8   chair.  You got that, right?

9              MR. SUMMERS:  Yes.

10              MR. HASTY:  There is a troop name badge.

11              MR. SUMMERS:  For both parents.

12              MR. HASTY:  And then from the same box are

13   some badges.

14              MR. SUMMERS:  These are position bangs.

15              MR. HASTY:  Yes.

16              MR. SUMMERS:  These are advancement badges and

17   it looks like this is a beaver patrol badge, patrol

18   leader badge, assistant patrol leader badge, quality unit

19   2000 badge, South Florida Council 2003 arm patch.  This

20   is one of the -- what is that?  It's a round patch with a

21   red arrow on it and then it has the ranks up through

22   first class.

23              MR. HASTY:  Take a picture of that.  Then we

24   have "The Boy Scout Handbook, A Guide to Adventure, A

25   Guidebook for Life."  This book is --



www.uslegalsupport.com

10

1              MR. SUMMERS:  It looks like it's untouched.

2   This may be a very new one.

3              MR. HASTY:  Yes, I was looking for the date.

4              MR. SUMMERS:  I can find that probably.  It

5   goes beyond this.  The parent's guide is still in there.

6              MR. HASTY:  It's the 12th Edition.

7              MR. SUMMERS:  It's the 12th Edition, copyright

8   2009, so we're looking at something published in the year

9   2009 or 2010, it has a cover with an eagle and at the top

10   there are some kids on a raft.  Based on the way it looks

11   on the edges, I don't think it has ever really been

12   opened up.

13              MR. HASTY:  And we have the merit badge series

14   for hiking, Boy Scouts of America.  Let's see if we can

15   find a date.

16              MR. SUMMERS:  It might have been used, but

17   it's not marked.  It's a 2009 printing.  Take a picture

18   of that.  There is a field book here, fourth edition,

19   copyright 2004, it shows Roy Williams as the chief scout

20   executive, it doesn't seem to have had much use.  Then

21   there are some merit badge books on emergency

22   preparedness, camping, first aid and personal fitness.

23              MR. HASTY:  Let's get the dates.

24              MR. SUMMERS:  Personal fitness has no marks in

25   it, it doesn't appear to have much, if any, use, it's the



www.uslegalsupport.com

11

1   2010 printing of the 2009 revision.  The first aid merit

2   badge is 2010 printing of the 2007 copyright.  All of

3   these appear to be very recent and unused.  The camping

4   merit badge book is the 2010 printing of the 2005

5   copyright.  The emergency preparedness merit badge is the

6   2008 printing of the 2008 copyright.

7              MR. HASTY:  Those clothes, was he wearing

8   those clothes?  Are those his clothes that he owned?

9              MS. TIE:  I am not sure.

10              MR. SUMMERS:  None of these merit badges seem

11   to show much, if any, use.  There are actually six boxes,

12   aren't they?  One is a priority mailbox.

13              MS. TIE:  Actually, those are separate out of

14   those boxes.

15              MR. SUMMERS:  Which one?  The big one?

16              MS. TIE:  The books are not in that.

17              MR. HASTY:  They were kept separate.

18              MR. SUMMERS:  So in the number six box, that

19   was the certificates, the cloth patches, the name tag and

20   the plaque.

21              MR. HASTY:  Two certificates, one plaque.

22   This was a separate pile.

23              MR. SUMMERS:  So there are six boxes and three

24   piles and three tubes.

25              MR. HASTY:  What box number is that?



www.uslegalsupport.com

12

1              MR. WINSBY:  This is box number four of five.

2              MR. HASTY:  Four of five.  These appear to be

3   clothes.

4              MR. SUMMERS:  These are class Bs and class A

5   uniform, one for the troop, Troop 111.  Let's just see.

6   The dark brown and black, it's a large.  There is a Merit

7   Badge College white T-shirt, large, I don't see a year on

8   that.  There is a pair of classic scout shorts.

9              MR. HASTY:  Another troop T-shirt.

10              MR. SUMMERS:  The same size?

11              MR. HASTY:  It's a large.

12              MR. SUMMERS:  Okay.  We'll take a picture of

13   that.  The next T-shirt is "Opportunity is now," anything

14   on the back of that one?

15              MR. HASTY:  No, it's a large.  Let's go off

16   the record for a minute.

17              (Off the record.)

18              MR. SUMMERS:  Another T-shirt, "The ultimate

19   Summer Camp Experience, Survivor Camp," I don't know what

20   that is.  Where do the words start and stop?  "Camp Comer

21   Camp Sequoyah, Greater Alabama Council."

22              MR. HASTY:  I think it's camp -- Comer Camp

23   Sequoyah, Great Alabama Council.

24              MR. SUMMERS:  Okay.  Hold that up for us.

25   There is a troop cap.  There are some arm braids which



www.uslegalsupport.com

13

1   were probably for a troop guide.  There is a Boy Scout

2   shirt, it's a mens' large, it shows a scribe, it has a

3   "Trained patch," which you normally see on adults, it has

4   a Life Scout emblem on the left front pocket and it has

5   the patch from the Scout Master's Camp 30th anniversary

6   in 2009.  Take a picture of that.

7              MR. HASTY:  Markham Park, Sunrise, Florida and

8   this is the scout master's camporee.

9              MR. SUMMERS:  There is a pair of long pants,

10   scout pants, it has a minor's name written in them,

11   Michael's name written in there, a size 36 waist and they

12   are rolled up at the bottom about three inches.

13              MR. HASTY:  Shorts, socks, T-shirts.

14              MR. SUMMERS:  There is another pair of long

15   pants, size 38.  When I say size 38, waist 38, a scruffy,

16   torn up T-shirt.  It looks like this was probably what he

17   was wearing is my guess, it's been cut down the front.

18              MR. HASTY:  That's the one he was using the

19   day he died?

20              MR. SUMMERS:  Yes.  This says, "United States

21   of America" on the front of it and on the patch it has

22   the troop identified, another pair of shorts, these are

23   size 38s, a scout belt with a buckle, another T-shirt,

24   this one has some paint on it, it's a Troop 111 T-shirt,

25   this one is dark green, another troop T-shirt 111 with



www.uslegalsupport.com

14

1   the label cut out, it looks like it's in pretty good

2   shape, another pair of shorts, these are size 38s, then

3   there are several pairs of socks.  There are four of the

4   low-rise socks and it looks like seven-and-a-half pairs

5   of the high socks, not the very highest but the

6   mid-socks.  Continuing with box four which contains

7   clothes.

8              MR. HASTY:  You guys can do these.

9              MR. SUMMERS:  Looking at the tubes --

10              MR. HASTY:  There are three of them.

11              MR. WINSBY:  They are differentiated from the

12   outside.

13              MR. SUMMERS:  I opened one, it has a red

14   banner in it, it says, "Forever in our heart," and one of

15   them says, "Never forgotten, RIP, Michael," signed,

16   "Love, Molly," so this looks like this is after-the-fact.

17   This is a banner that is 10 or 15 feet long, maybe

18   longer, and it looks like maybe ten or so people signed

19   it, Sharon signed it, Moki signed it, Sara signed it,

20   Briana signed it, Laurel signed it, Chandler, Molly, Alex

21   Abreu, Courtney C., Natasha Logan, I'll try and read

22   this, T-A-T-I-A-N-N-A, last name, B-L-O-T, Amber, Sara

23   Davis.  The next one, you have a more challenging

24   assignment than I have.

25              MR. WINSBY:  I removed a large, brown paper



www.uslegalsupport.com

15

1   scroll from one of the white tubes, it contains a banner

2   that reads in part, "RIP."  The banner in its entirety

3   reads, "From all at Nova High School, RIP, Michael

4   Sclawy," and there are many notes, apparently from the

5   students at Nova High School to Michael.

6              MR. HASTY:  Why don't we start a pile then?

7              MS. TIE:  Okay.

8              MR. HASTY:  I'm looking at a notebook that

9   says, "The Michael Sclawy Adelman memory album," we're

10   going to want this whole document copied.  There are a

11   lot of letters in here.

12              MR. SUMMERS:  So you now in the three tubes,

13   we have the one red cloth banner with a little bit

14   written on it, we have one brown paper banner with a lot

15   written on it and then we have the third one, which is

16   another brown paper banner, and it has a medium amount

17   written on it.  The first paper banner was full, this one

18   is I would say about half full.  Rick, we will not finish

19   by noon.

20              MR. HASTY:  No, I don't think so.

21              MR. SUMMERS:  There are three boxes that we

22   haven't gone into.

23              MR. HASTY:  Wait.  Hold on.  I'm almost done.

24   I have been going through the memory album and there is a

25   letter from Christine Chambers, is it Chambers or



www.uslegalsupport.com

16

1   Chombers?  I think it's Chombers, C-H-O-M-B-E-R-S, and

2   then there is a letter from his sister, Elizabeth, which

3   are not actually in the three-ring binder, they are in

4   the folder or the slat of the three-ring binder, so we're

5   going to want to get those copied.  I'm almost done here.

6   I'm going to want copies of that.

7              MR. SUMMERS:  Right.

8              MR. HASTY:  I'm done with this.  I'd like to

9   get these today.  The rest of these I could get next week

10   and the memory album, but this I would like to get today.

11              MR. SUMMERS:  Let me take a picture of the

12   memory album.

13              MR. HASTY:  It didn't flash.

14              MR. SUMMERS:  No, it did not.  As far as

15   these, we are looking at several scout publications,

16   there is The Health and Safety Guide, it looks new, it's

17   the 2006 printing.

18              MR. HASTY:  The Passport to High Adventure.

19              MR. SUMMERS:  2008, it looks unused.

20              MR. HASTY:  Scout master, assistant scout

21   master, leader, specific training.

22              MR. SUMMERS:  He mentioned there is a CD ROM

23   enclosed, this is a 2010 printing, and it doesn't look

24   like it has been touched.  There is a CD ROM in the back.

25              MR. HASTY:  Is that the whole book on the ROM?



www.uslegalsupport.com

17

1   Third edition?

2              MR. SUMMERS:  Very likely the --

3              MR. HASTY:  I wonder if they could run that

4   right now, can you do that?

5              MS. TIE:  I'm sorry?

6              MR. SUMMERS:  There is a CD here, can you copy

7   it?

8              MS. TIE:  I will check with the IT people.

9              MR. SUMMERS:  Okay.  So we're talking about

10   the scout master, assistant scout master, leader

11   training, so we'll try to get a copy of the CD ROM in the

12   back so we can walk out with that.

13              MR. HASTY:  We'll just wait a minute, because

14   if that could be done, we may not have to copy it.  This

15   has never been taken out?

16              MS. TIE:  No.

17              MR. HASTY:  So I'd have to break the seal, I'm

18   going to let you do that.  Here, why don't you do that?

19   Either you could make a hard copy or if they can make a

20   copy of the CD ROM?  I'm not going to break the seal.

21   You all decide how you want to handle it, it's your

22   property.  We'll just go off the record for a minute.

23              (Off the record.)

24              MR. SUMMERS:  Okay.  We'll continue.

25              MR. HASTY:  We could use a professional copy



www.uslegalsupport.com

18

1   service if that's what you want to do?

2              MS. TIE:  Well, I mean, I don't know what the

3   total copying is going to be, so it would be kind of

4   better if you guys want to put together an entire pile of

5   things so we can decide if a professional copy service

6   would be easier, better, if all you want is a couple of

7   pages.

8              MR. HASTY:  It's going to be a lot.

9              MR. SUMMERS:  You don't want to do it

10   in-house?

11              MR. HASTY:  The other issue is we have a time

12   constraint, the parents' depositions are coming up.

13              MS. TIE:  Right.

14              MR. SUMMERS:  The document we're looking at

15   now is, "Troop Program Features, Volume II," it is the

16   2007 printing.  Then there is the Scout Master Handbook,

17   which is a white notebook, it is the 2009 printing.  None

18   of these books appear to have been used.  There is "The

19   Introduction to Outdoor Leadership Skills," which is the

20   2010 printing, with a copyright of 2000.  There is "The

21   Troop Committee Guidebook," which is the 2008 printing of

22   the 1998 copyright, then there are quite a few internet,

23   well, maybe not.  The first item on top is an internet

24   printout of two pages, "Sweet 16 VSA Safety," the website

25   is scouting.org/scoutsource/heathandsafety/sweet16, and



www.uslegalsupport.com

19

1   that was dated November 24th, 2010, so I guess that was

2   this morning.  Then there is Treck Safety which has a

3   2003 copyright and this was copied out of a book.  You

4   can see where the staple marks are in the upper left,

5   there are three pages, Seven Points of Treck Safety

6   Program, then there is a guide to safe scouting.

7              MS. TIE:  That's the whole pile?

8              MR. SUMMERS:  Yes.  It probably was printed

9   off of the internet in color, it is a 2007 printing of

10   the 1998 copyright and this one has a total of 68 pages,

11   plus unnumbered pages that at the top say, "Notes," but

12   otherwise the page is blank, there are three of those.

13   Then there is one page, "Scouting Dollars."  The next is,

14   "Support Scouting BSA Risk Ready," and the last page

15   is -- this contains the universal code and the Boy Scout

16   emblem and dress, so it's a guide to safe scouting of

17   some publication.  Did we get the date on the scout

18   master handbook?  Just to make sure, it is the 2009

19   printing.  You have this notebook in front of you, and

20   the pages you talk about, how do you want to handle that?

21              MR. HASTY:  I just need to get a copy.

22              MR. SUMMERS:  The memory album?

23              MR. HASTY:  Yes.  There is a letter from

24   Elizabeth, his sister, and another young lady, with a

25   handwritten note, which is not a part of the three-ring



www.uslegalsupport.com

20

1   binder.

2              MR. SUMMERS:  The one from Christine Chambers,

3   it's a full page --

4              MR. HASTY:  I think it's Chombers.

5              MR. SUMMERS:  Chombers, plus five lines on the

6   back of it, "PS," and the other one seems to be a

7   photocopy of a three page letter.  I'll take a picture of

8   that.  Those three boxes, we haven't opened any of that,

9   they are largely filled with paper.

10              MR. HASTY:  This one is box number, it's

11   labeled three and five.

12              MR. SUMMERS:  Why don't I say what they are?

13   What you are looking at this first page, that's probably

14   from first aid.  Identifying poisonous plants, Page 318

15   is probably a reference to The Boy Scout Handbook, he's

16   identifying ivy, sumak, poison oak, which is a poisonous

17   plant and he identifies the different pages I believe

18   from the reference to the Boy Scout Handbook, how to

19   treat these problems.

20              We have printouts showing his schedule,

21   probably at Merit Badge College, it's on Saturday morning

22   and Saturday afternoon, so I'm 99 percent sure it's Merit

23   Badge College.

24              MR. WINSBY:  All these documents are coming

25   from a red hanging folder.



www.uslegalsupport.com

21

1              MR. SUMMERS:  Yes.  We've got a family tree

2   that may be from a genealogy, a merit badge, then we have

3   some color pictures probably of their house, but it's of

4   the foliage around it.  We have a printout.  We have a

5   copy of the Family Life Requirement and then the

6   prerequisites.  There is a blank page and the different

7   schedules.  It looks like a second time he has gone to

8   Merit Badge College, this time with nature study and

9   genealogy, so that matches what we've just seen, it has

10   the requirements on reading merit badge, the requirements

11   on leather works.  Rick, do you want me to record what

12   these are or just get a copy of them?

13              MR. HASTY:  What is the word on the CD?

14              MS. TIE:  I got ahold of Mark and I will go

15   ahead and make a copy of the letter from Elizabeth, that

16   I can give to you guys today, but as far as everything

17   else goes, if you guys want to put together a list of

18   everything you want copied because, obviously, it is

19   going to be a massive amount of paper and miscellaneous

20   items, that we're going to have to use a copy service to

21   take care of that?  So if you guys just want to keep a

22   running tab of what you want?

23              MR. SUMMERS:  I think we're going to stack

24   them at the end of the table.

25              MR. HASTY:  Well, we need to identify it, make



www.uslegalsupport.com

22

1   sure we get it, that's the problem.

2              MR. SUMMERS:  Then I'll read through it.

3              MR. HASTY:  Yes.

4              MR. SUMMERS:  Continuing through the red

5   hanging folder, it's the list of things to do before

6   Scout Masters, probably a reference to the scout master's

7   camp out and he has service project and Riverside

8   Regional.

9              MR. HASTY:  She says start stacking what we

10   want copied.

11              MR. SUMMERS:  Do you want a copy of this?

12              MR. HASTY:  I do.

13              MR. SUMMERS:  Inside the red hanging folder is

14   a blue folder with his name on the front.  There is a

15   loose sheet in here that is identifying plants,

16   casterdine, sea grapes, "Project idea, kill as many wasps

17   who build nests as possible at my house," otherwise the

18   folder has about 40 pages of blank noted paper.  Then

19   there is a reservation schedule for Merit Badge College,

20   the printout date is November 2003 and three other merit

21   badges, plus a December 2003 note from scout master Nick

22   Turnes, Junior of Troop 111, talking about prerequisites

23   done for citizenship in the community.  There is a white

24   envelope that apparently one time contained firemen's

25   chit.  There is a yellow notebook pad that contains



www.uslegalsupport.com

23

1   doodling on the second page, on the first page it looks

2   like the start of a genealogy tree.

3              I have a note in here on plantation utility

4   spending, so that is going to be part of one of the

5   citizenships, probably citizenship and community,

6   something on basketry.  Then there is a printout of a

7   schedule, which is similar to the one we've seen before,

8   from the '03 Merit Badge College, the requirements for

9   reading merit badge, minutes from the City of Plantation

10   council, which would be for the citizenship merit badge,

11   basketry instructions and use, requirement one is a two

12   page set of requirements on reading, then requirements on

13   citizenship immunity, all this matches for the '03 Merit

14   Badge College citizenship in the community requirements,

15   a troop meeting schedule for 2003, 2004, which is useful,

16   and it goes over the different merit badges they are

17   going to be covering in their troop meeting for the new

18   scouts and the older scouts, a crime prevention merit

19   badge e-mail from September of 2003, a white sheet with

20   his name and phone number on it, troop electronics and a

21   PLC meeting set in August, it must have been a Disney

22   camp out in June of one year and it says, "Viking

23   opening."

24              There is a PLC meeting for March 10, 2004,

25   which shows they are organizing, planning.  There is



www.uslegalsupport.com

24

1   another white sheet of paper, notebook paper with blue

2   writing on it with the schedule for the viking opening,

3   the Dragon Patrol opening, so viking is going to be a

4   patrol, a code of honor, a preparation for the Miami camp

5   out, he must have been on the PLC at that time and those

6   are his minutes from the meeting, he must have been

7   secretary then.

8              There is a PLC meeting February of 2004, team

9   volunteer program guidelines with a small, yellow insert

10   talking about something in June of some year, a teen

11   volunteer program guidelines front and back with West

12   Regional Library, no date, a merit badge, a nature merit

13   badge presented by Disney Wilderness Adventures, which

14   seems to be associated with their Disney camp out and

15   it's mostly filled in in pencil, it has a plant

16   checklist, a bug checklist, a scout field trip to the

17   post office e-mail in March of '05, lots of e-mail in

18   here, an e-mail on a post office trip from Kathy Hahn who

19   is probably a -- whose last name is Shookie,

20   S-H-O-O-K-I-E, who is probably going to be a troop adult.

21              There is one page on the troop merit badge

22   procedures on how to get one, and at that time,

23   Ms. Newman was recording completed blue cards and

24   revision dates in August of '05.  There is a white sheet

25   that has kids' writing on both sides, at the top it



www.uslegalsupport.com

25

1   reads, "Environmental science, write report," so this

2   looks like work on the environmental science merit badge.

3   There is a notebook paper with one paragraph at the top,

4   "Hypothetical construction project, park ride areas,

5   environmental impact statement."  Then there is a full

6   page of notes, "Week zero, 10/26, Hurricane Wilma has

7   passed by two days earlier," and he's talking about

8   things it looks like the effects on the plants, "Week

9   one, after hurricane leaves, must be monitoring some

10   plant growth, week two, more bugs, week three, the main

11   difference between week two and three is that the plants

12   were greener, that's all red folders connected with merit

13   badges.

14              MR. HASTY:  These are loose documents.

15              MR. SUMMERS:  Okay.  Going through loose

16   documents.  At the top it reads, "Merit badge books,"

17   these are books that correspond to merit badges Mike was

18   starting but didn't complete or completed and then there

19   is a list of merit badge books, and then it says, "These

20   are books that we purchased but Mike didn't use.  They

21   are older books that we had gotten for him to see if he

22   was interested in earning the corresponding merit

23   badges," and the merit badges listed are drafting,

24   entrepreneurship, sports, backpacking, orienteering,

25   music, bugling and cooking.  There is a note, probably



www.uslegalsupport.com

26

1   from the parents, it says, "We also have Mike's 2008

2   requirements book."

3              It looks like the next thing is a duplicate

4   handout for summer camp 2003.  They went to Camp

5   Woodruff, which is northeast of Atlanta, that's

6   W-O-O-D-R-U-F-F, and they would have gone in the last

7   week of June, the first week of July of 2003.  Then there

8   is a summer camp 2005 list with what to bring, telling to

9   label all of their possessions which corresponds with the

10   name that is seen in his uniforms, but he doesn't have a

11   troop number in there.  We can't tell the date of this

12   summer camp, other than '05, then there are several

13   copies of it.

14              There is a white sheet dated May of 2003 from

15   the assistant scout master Steve Ajzel, which is signed

16   by Michael, and it is for his merit badges that he wants

17   to take, activities of the Stone Mountain trip, the

18   Outpost Experience and Golden Skillet, which would be

19   special activities at a summer camp.

20              There is another sheet which is a schedule,

21   probably from summer camp, because it includes horseback

22   riding and a one mile swim and down at the bottom it is

23   written, "This is a typical schedule for Monday through

24   Thursday," so these are instructions to the boys for

25   summer camp.  The Camp Woodruff merit badge report on



www.uslegalsupport.com

27

1   Michael shows he earned Indian lore, woodcarving, mammal

2   study, rifle shooting, basketry and that was dated July

3   of 2003.  There is then a large folder that I'll take a

4   picture of, it's a scout folder that lists the points of

5   the scout law on the front of it, very colorful, on the

6   inside it has two items which are handouts of May 12,

7   2009.  This is an important handout, it looks like a May

8   12, 2009 note to the family giving their apologies,

9   "Sincere and deepest sympathy" is what it says.  Then

10   there is an individual progress report printed out from

11   the internet for Michael, dated 5/11/09, there are four

12   pages.

13              The remaining requirements as of 5/11 were

14   shown as three Eagle merit barges, emergency prep or life

15   saving, personal fitness and then swimming or cycling or

16   hiking, plus an eagle scout project, plus a scout master

17   conference, this is dated 5/11, the date of birth is

18   5/23.

19              There is a service project workbook that we

20   are going to be looking at, too, it's in a white, it's

21   roughly a one inch booklet, it has on the inside cover a

22   pocket, it has two sheets of paper in it, one is blank,

23   the other one is a rough drawing of a structure maybe or

24   a panel on a structure.  He has the blank notebook form

25   that Doug Roach came up with for the hurricane districts



www.uslegalsupport.com

28

1   several years ago.  He has his plan signed off as of

2   November of 2007 for Flamingo Gardens, the contact name

3   was Michael Ruggieri, it hasn't been authorized yet, that

4   is the plan is not signed off yet.  I'm looking for

5   dates.

6              There is a development plan that is being

7   worked on.  There is a site plan that is drawn up and

8   some other details that are drawn up, including a door,

9   the development plan is blank, the development sign off

10   is blank, the schedule sections are blank, the carryout

11   sections are blank.  There is a section in the back

12   pocket that contains some additional work, it looks like

13   someone suggested other items he needs to add to it and

14   he's written them down, "Need to fill in the quantity of

15   items needed," there is a note here, "Other items needed,

16   Personal fitness, hiking and fitness, emergency prep."

17   Under emergency prep is written off to the right-hand

18   side, "Completing/Completed," then we have a write-up on

19   how he's going to recruit people.

20              Then there is an e-mail from October 2007 from

21   Patty Geyer copied to other people in the troop, "Mike,

22   you are off to a really good start," and then she gives

23   some suggestions on what he has to do to work on his

24   write-up.  There is an August of 2008 e-mail talking

25   about some poles Mike Blew (ph) has, so this talks about



www.uslegalsupport.com

29

1   how to do the project in 2008 and then there are some

2   drawings with that.

3              Next is the personal health and medical

4   records, it's a class three form, it's dated 3/28/05,

5   signed by a doctor on 7/28/05, it's two pages, most of

6   the information is on the first page.  Then there is a

7   personal health and medical record form class three, that

8   is dated 10/30/2002, signed by the doctor that date,

9   there are two copies of this one.  On the weight section

10   there is either an asterisk or a pound sign, I guess

11   that's a pound sign, I don't see where there is an

12   asterisk talked about anywhere else.

13              There is a spiral bound five-by-eight book

14   that is boy scout requirements 2008, printing date 2008

15   and it doesn't seem to have been used.  There is a card

16   from the South Florida Council, I can't tell who signed

17   it, but they are including some merit badges that Jeff

18   Hunt asked that before we -- I believe this is in

19   connection with the family asking for complete copies of

20   items to make up a scout book for Michael, and I believe,

21   make sure we see a scout book in here, because that is

22   what this form is used for and that postage was April 21,

23   2010.  There is a Camp Sequoyah handout for June 11, that

24   would be a summer camp Alabama, it's a 2005 summer camp.

25   There is a --



www.uslegalsupport.com

30

1              MS. TIE:  There were three patches in here

2   that are no longer in this envelope.

3              MR. HASTY:  I opened it, there were no patches

4   in there.

5              MR. SUMMERS:  They weren't in there when we --

6              MR. HASTY:  It came out of that box.

7              MR. SUMMERS:  Yes, it could be loose in that

8   box, that's why I'm saying as we go through.

9              MR. HASTY:  I took it out of that box and

10   there are no patches in it.  There are patches around.

11              MS. TIE:  But that envelope, I actually know

12   for a fact --

13              MR. SUMMERS:  If you will not talk, I can keep

14   doing this.

15              MS. TIE:  Those three right there.

16              MR. SUMMERS:  So the patches that are included

17   look to be personal fitness, hiking and emergency

18   preparedness, and I'm going to put them in here and turn

19   the card so it points down so they'll hopefully stay

20   there.  Then there is some paperwork from the cub scouts.

21              The father is given a thank you for

22   participating in 2005 Pinewood Island District Derby, the

23   boy is given one for participating in the 2005 District

24   30.  There is a sheet from Camp Tanah Keeta, which is the

25   camp up in the Palm Beach area, the date this was to be



www.uslegalsupport.com

31

1   used to go to camp I can't tell.  There is another class

2   three medical dated 6/1/06 and it's stamped by Cardiology

3   Associates of West Broward, that's unlike the others.

4   Going back to the others, there is a Dr. Ron, the last

5   name starts with a B, like in Bush, who signed it and he

6   signed the '02 one, the '05 was signed by Dr. Jeffrey

7   Fliegenspan at Pediatric Associates.

8              There is a Troop 111 handbook for all scouts,

9   which looks like 20 pages, it is a welcome to Troop 111,

10   it goes back through with the last page being a behavior

11   and discipline policy, and then on the next to the last

12   page it looks like an acknowledgment, this is the second

13   revision, it was done in 1993, this revision was done in

14   2000, the second revision was done in 1993, the orange

15   one was in 1980, it was revised in 2002, the 2000

16   revision was by Nick Turnes, and then it talks about the

17   scout masters over the years, William Green, Charles

18   Walsh, James Davidson, Edwin Young, Burke Wyatt, Herbert

19   Wright, Paul Syms, Jack Tingon, Joe Sberik, Bob Johanson,

20   Peter Ollive, Bill Hague, Bob Japenski, Jon Dare, David

21   Milstein, Howard Jay and Nick Turnes, Junior.  Is that

22   too much detail, Rick, to go through or not?

23              MR. HASTY:  Yes.

24              MR. SUMMERS:  How do you want to go through

25   the rest of this box?



www.uslegalsupport.com

32

1              MR. HASTY:  Let's just go off the record for a

2   minute.

3              (Off the record.)

4              MR. SUMMERS:  We've gone through and we've

5   just opened up the box and it contains a lot of it looks

6   like new merit badge books, I took pictures of them.  I

7   looked at Personal Fitness, I'm looking at it, Personal

8   Fitness, it is a 2008 printing, it looks like it is

9   unused.  The drafting merit badge does have Troop 111 on

10   it.  The merit badge books on computers, again computers,

11   leather work, again leather work, graphic arts,

12   citizenship and the nation, family life, fish and

13   wildlife, electronics, soil and water, which is more

14   used, personal fitness, two draftings, entrepreneurship,

15   sportsman, cooking, backpacking, it's a 2001 printing of

16   the 2008 edition, orienteering, music and bugling.  There

17   is a first aid merit badge, which looks pretty new, it's

18   a printing date of 2004, copyright dated 2002, so we seem

19   to be into actual merit badge items that were used, or at

20   least purchased by Michael, environmental science.

21              There is the boy scout requirements for 2002

22   book, it has his name written on the edge, it has some

23   blue cards in the pocket, blank blue cards and the 2008,

24   2006 requirements rather, it looks like it was used this

25   book.



www.uslegalsupport.com

33

1              There is also something in here on auto

2   mechanics, and then there is definitely his boy scout

3   handbook based on the vintage and the use, it has Troop

4   111 on 2/9/02, so this appears to be the real thing, and

5   the insert on the inside copy pocket is the troop

6   discipline policy, and he has a yellow sheet of paper in

7   here that looks like it's part of doing the personal

8   fitness merit badge.  It looks like his initial testing

9   results, 3/21, he did one pullup, he can do 23 sit-ups,

10   he can do four pushups and he ran a quarter mile in three

11   minutes, ten seconds.

12              MR. HASTY:  Okay.  Now, this stuff came out of

13   where now?

14              MR. SUMMERS:  That came out of this box.

15              MR. HASTY:  That box?

16              MR. SUMMERS:  Yes, it was on top.

17              MR. HASTY:  Here, can you put all that back

18   in?  This came out of that box?

19              MS. TIE:  Right.

20              MR. HASTY:  But they all have a red tab on

21   them.

22              MS. TIE:  Okay.

23              MR. SUMMERS:  There are two sheets of paper in

24   here clipped together, it's January 7, 2009, it is the

25   PLC agenda and it's mentioning the Barefoot Mailman Hike



www.uslegalsupport.com

34

1   is in February, it's talking about a camp out in Juniper

2   Springs and it gives the leaders for the different

3   patrols, Cobras, Batman, Gators, Evan Quinn was in charge

4   of Batman.  The insert happens to be Chapter 11, Page

5   294, and that's the first aid or stop breathing section.

6   The back pages for the index of the book are coming out

7   apparently from use.  This book has been used.  Also, in

8   here are several patches still in the bags and never sewn

9   on, quality unit patches for 2005, 2006, 2007.  Is that

10   first class?

11              MR. WINSBY:  I think so.

12              MR. SUMMERS:  There is a first class scout

13   badge sewn on the 111 for the troop number, never sewn

14   on.  There is a life patch that wasn't used, a training

15   patch.  There are two cobra patches, two Order of the

16   Arrow patches, a panda patch, a junior leader training

17   patch, which may indicate that he's been to JLT and these

18   are all unused patches still in the bag.

19              Another belt buckle, some beads, a Merit Badge

20   College name tag from some year and then quite a few

21   participatory patches, 2003 Markham Park, Disney World.

22   There is the Mike Machuk Trail patch from Tom Akita, 2002

23   Seminole Chorus, 2004 Merit Badge College, 2003 Merit

24   Badge College, a 911 patch from 2002, a Scout Master

25   Jamboree in 2005, Scout Master Jamboree in 2003, Scout



www.uslegalsupport.com

35

1   Shabbat in '02, Scout Master's Camp '02, New River

2   District 2001, Camp Seminole, 2002 Pine Island District,

3   Ten Commandment Hike.  There is something I can't read,

4   it's a needle with a watch which matches the shirt we

5   saw, Scout Sunday patch, another Merit Badge College name

6   tag, this is from 2007, some beads and the red scout

7   shoulder patches.  That finishes this.  There are two big

8   banners.

9              This looks like probably patrol banners done

10   by the adults, the Bison Patrol, it gives the names of at

11   least three boys who were in it, six boys who were it.

12   The backside of it, another what looks -- this is another

13   patrol.  These are the Vikings and it has eight people in

14   it and it's parent made.

15                We requested the telephone numbers, and

16   those were objected to, so I think in light of this, we

17   need to just follow up with a letter, that's the kind of

18   thing that we should be given at this point.  I think

19   that's the way we move quickly with this.  Ready to start

20   on the next one?  I'm going to pile it out, take a

21   picture of it, talk about it.

22              MR. HASTY:  Okay.

23              MR. WINSBY:  I think I had one of these.

24              MR. SUMMERS:  I had two.  These pants are

25   unused.  We're on box two of five, it looks like it's



www.uslegalsupport.com

36

1   mostly new clothes.  We have three scout shirts that

2   never had the emblems sewn on them, they are all large.

3   We have two caps that look new, there is no grime on the

4   inside and they are still tucked in at the back.  We have

5   two pair of shorts that are 38s that have never had a

6   name written on the label.  We have two belts, one of the

7   belts has had a name written on it and it has a buckle on

8   it, the other belt doesn't have a buckle.  We have a

9   troop handkerchief.  We have two red troop T-shirts,

10   extra large, extra large, a Camp Raven blue shirt from

11   the year they went to summer camp, another one of these

12   commando camps in Alabama.

13              There is a large Sky Mont, tan T-shirt for the

14   Cherokee Area Council, which is a summer camp, it's a

15   large.  We have one regular pair of socks and then two of

16   the ankle socks, scout socks, a patch from the Cherokee

17   Area Council, 2006, indicating they went to summer camp

18   then.  There is a ribbon with a number of cub scout pins

19   on it, Arrow of Life, fleur-de-lis, the different wolves

20   there, and without my glasses I can't see the third

21   square patch.

22              There is an eagle scout sash, 13 rows of three

23   for 36.  The last item is the telephone, it's still

24   sealed in an evidence bag.  On the front it says,

25   "Evidence/Property," the agency is CCSO, the case number



www.uslegalsupport.com

37

1   is 09-13213, offense, death investigation, Michael is

2   identified, the date and time of recovery is nine -- the

3   date and time of recovery is 5/9/09 and 2300, recovered

4   by Eric RN, next is written "NCII," that's probably

5   Detective O'Neil, inscription, location, Samsung phone,

6   plastic bag, NCH, downtown, which is probably the Naples

7   hospital.

8              MR. HASTY:  It is Naples Community Hospital.

9              MR. SUMMERS:  And it looks like this is a

10   plastic evidence bag, but inside the plastic evidence bag

11   it must be that the Samsung cell phone is in a bag.

12              MR. HASTY:  Which for the record was not in

13   the Rule 26 disclosure.

14              MR. SUMMERS:  It's a red Samsung, T-Mobil, if

15   that helps.  With no objection, we're going into box one

16   of five.

17              MR. HASTY:  Now, this red notebook came out of

18   something, I don't know what it came out of.

19              MS. TIE:  That came out of box two.

20              MR. HASTY:  Did we do box two?

21              MR. SUMMERS:  We just did that.  Why don't we

22   talk about that red notebook and then I'll put it in box

23   two?  Do you have a summary of what's in it?  I think

24   maybe we started looking at this unofficially.  This is a

25   red, three-inch binder that seems to contain items on



www.uslegalsupport.com

38

1   merit badges, and briefly thumbing through I see the blue

2   cards, which are important, they are in plastic folders,

3   so this is going to be a pretty good documentation of the

4   camp outs and group activities and merit badges.

5              There is a schedule from -- there is sort of a

6   ripped out section that shows some merit badges, these

7   are partial merit badges; for example, we start with

8   emergency prep on 6/17/05 and he still needs requirements

9   two, three and eight, it also discusses communications,

10   checkbox inventory sheet, some e-mails on the atmosphere,

11   a number of loose pages, personal management, auto

12   mechanics, computers, public speaking, safe exploration,

13   surveying and plumbing, it sounds like he's thinking of

14   taking them, or took them all at the same time.  There is

15   a page on plants, a hike write-up, hike number three,

16   March of '05, Collier-Seminole State Park, so this would

17   be a write-up he's doing for the hiking merit badge,

18   writing up hike number three in the Everglades in 2005.

19   It says, "It's mostly mud covered water, people losing

20   their shoes, mosquitos, hot, humid, minimum plants."

21              MR. HASTY:  Let's just get that copied, the

22   whole thing cover to cover.

23              MR. SUMMERS:  The whole folder?

24              MR. HASTY:  Yes.

25              MR. SUMMERS:  Do you want anything mentioned



www.uslegalsupport.com

39

1   about what's in it?  How do you want to do it, Rick?

2              MR. HASTY:  I think you could just kind of

3   breeze through it real quick, because we're going to run

4   out of time here.

5              MR. SUMMERS:  Okay.  Meetings set out up

6   through Thanksgiving of one year, camp outs and dates and

7   Merit Badge College.  Youth leader training at Tumc, he's

8   been through some youth training it appears, or at least

9   he was scheduled for it, plants for a hike.  He has a

10   hike plan in here, distance is 14.7 miles, talking about

11   sunscreen, eyeglasses, hats, socks, shoes, something on

12   public participation, probably a citizenship merit badge,

13   Old Cutler hike, December 2006, this is his write-up on

14   the Old Cutler hike, a diagram probably of an emergency

15   exit plan, something on population and community, that

16   would be for a citizenship merit badge, projects around

17   the house, taking out trash, vacuuming, that's probably

18   the family merit badge is what it looks like, feed the

19   fish, he's writing up activities for family is my guess,

20   mow the grass.

21              He has the printouts for the personal

22   management requirements.  Personal management, he has to

23   come up with his income.  This is his sheet for three

24   months of personal management finances, there is one

25   entry 12/28/03.  There is expenses and income, he does



www.uslegalsupport.com

40

1   track it for about two weeks in October of '03.  On

2   another sheet, family life, he tracks all of his chores,

3   family life requirements, University of Scouting packet

4   from '04, a stamp showing the Inverrary Post Office in

5   '05, March Disney camp out '04, talking about money still

6   owed, camp out planner, duty patrol projects, a coin

7   collecting merit badge, an '06 coin collecting merit

8   badge at the troop meeting, Sky Mont merit badge

9   scheduler from summer camp, daily summer camp schedule

10   from '06 and general camp information, a lot of stuff off

11   the internet from Sky Mont, a letter to Representative

12   Martinez in 2005 for the citizenship requirements,

13   environmental science and merit badge taught by Linda

14   Vedsted, Michael Rico, eagle scout project from September

15   of some year, e-mails on various activities, a list of

16   counselors for the eagle merit badges.  These look like

17   troop people.  This is something we want to make sure we

18   have, it looks like it's --

19              MR. HASTY:  You want to mark that separately

20   here?

21              MR. SUMMERS:  Five pages.

22              MR. HASTY:  We can just do that now.  Put that

23   in the stack.

24              MR. SUMMERS:  Summer camp 2007.

25              MS. TIE:  You want just that page out of that



www.uslegalsupport.com

41

1   binder?

2              MR. SUMMERS:  That's probably four or five

3   pages.

4              MS. TIE:  Well, yes.

5              MR. HASTY:  We're going to want that right

6   away, whereas the other stuff, I don't know how long it's

7   going to take.

8              MR. SUMMERS:  There is a February of '07 note

9   on a summer camp in North Carolina.

10              MR. HASTY:  What year is that?

11              MR. SUMMERS:  '07, courses for Star life and

12   Eagle Scouts is down here.  This looks like a three page

13   printout from Merit Badge College.  There is a Troop 111

14   leadership evaluation while he's star rank.  It looks

15   like there is discussion of whether he gets credit for a

16   troop leader position, so we should have that copied, and

17   then there is attached to it one page talking about what

18   patrol leaders do.

19              Then there is a folder, then there is an

20   envelope for the scholarship merit badge and it has

21   school grades, so we're going to want a copy of this

22   envelope.  Continuing through the book, Mother's Day '05,

23   then several blank pages, then a sheet called,

24   "Advancements," so these are going to contain his rank

25   advancements and his blue cards and merit badge books,



www.uslegalsupport.com

42

1   his merit badge cards.  The rank advancements through

2   Star Scout, one page, then there are five pages of merit

3   badge cards and the last page has three on it and the

4   last ones are communications in '08, space exploration is

5   in '08 and geology in '08.

6              MR. HASTY:  Why don't you start making a list

7   of what's in that pile?

8              MR. SUMMERS:  He had some blue cards, which is

9   starting out with the high school counselor then was Fred

10   Martin, I don't know the date that this hiking merit

11   badge card was started, it doesn't have the counselor

12   Fred Martin's signature.  These must be partials, because

13   none of these are signed, one of these is signed,

14   astronomy is signed by Mr. Quinn, hiking, architecture,

15   drafting and personal fitness, another second personal

16   fitness.

17              Fishing and wilderness survival are not

18   signed.  It looks like personal fitness at Raven, again

19   somewhere else, the first time was summer camp, the next

20   time would have been in a troop atmosphere.  Then the

21   next item some signed blue cards, Linda Vedsted.  There

22   is a Citizenship in the Nation signed by her on three of

23   '05, personal management signed on 12 of '06, Citizenship

24   of the World isn't signed, the environmental science is

25   signed by Linda in four of '06, communications is signed



www.uslegalsupport.com

43

1   by Linda on five of '08, public speaking five of '07,

2   environmental science is one, communications, personal

3   management is shown as completed 1/17/07, but I don't see

4   a signature and then there is some committee member cards

5   for the parents.  The father's card was good till

6   December of '08, the mother's card was good till December

7   of '08, his card was good until December of '08, there is

8   another card that was good for the mother that was good

9   till the end of January of '06.

10              The last thing in here is a hike plan for

11   hiking around Plantation, the area west of the Plantation

12   golf course, west and north of it, another one for

13   Markham Park, cycling merit badge worksheet, the first

14   two-and-a-half pages is a city commission meeting form.

15              There is a medical in here for August of '04,

16   the best I can read the doctor's name is G. Pecedy,

17   P-E-C-E-D-Y, oh, here it is, Gil Paredes, P-A-R-E-D-E-S,

18   Pediatric Associates in Weston, we want a copy of that.

19   There is one page that shows a merit badge completed in

20   '03, a Merit Badge College, a list of merit badge

21   prerequisites, all of these things are associated with

22   Merit Badge College, a printout of his history going up

23   to star, it's two pages, we'll get a copy of that, I

24   can't tell the date, 10/27/04.  There is a workup for the

25   home repairs merit badge was the start of it, some more,



www.uslegalsupport.com

44

1   another personal progress report from '06, we'll get a

2   copy of that.

3              Trail to eagle personal fitness, it looks like

4   it's well worn.  There are about eight pages estimating,

5   not counting the exercise activity log is not filled out.

6   It looks like he's gone through the classroom portion of

7   the merit badge, it gives the impression of having been

8   done in troop meetings or by the troop, I don't see a

9   date on it, it does show he took the starting test, he

10   did the one mile run in ten minutes and 43 seconds, he

11   did 38 sit-ups, he did 26 pushups, they took the

12   measurements of his body, so none of that is filled in.

13              There is another one personal fitness merit

14   badge requirements, it's in better shape, it looks like

15   it's unused, it says, "Period one," so it looks like it

16   went -- it looks like it was associated with the Merit

17   Badge College, nothing in here is filled out, so I will

18   not make a copy of it, it's blank.  I'm going to write on

19   the very top of this, which is the top document, it's

20   personal fitness, I'm going to write "Red book" to show

21   where it came from.

22              MR. HASTY:  I don't think this was opened

23   here.

24              MR. SUMMERS:  This goes in box two.

25              MR. HASTY:  I'm going through what appears to



www.uslegalsupport.com

45

1   be a bag of sympathy cards, there is another bag in

2   there.  We need to go ahead and catalog whatever else is

3   in there.  We're going to want this copied.  That's the

4   funeral service at the temple.

5              MR. SUMMERS:  I'll take a picture of it right

6   here.  We are on box one which is the last box.  There

7   are some merit badge books, camping, with the word "1999"

8   written in the upper right.  On the insert it says,

9   "Property of Troop 111," and the revision is 1997,

10   printing date 1999.  There is an archaeology book which

11   is the '97 version, the '97 revision.  There is a first

12   aid book, it looks pretty well worn, it has a stamp on it

13   it says, "Property of Troop 111, Plantation United

14   Methodist Church," it has a stamp of the troop on the

15   inside cover, "ENF" is written in there, the date it was

16   copyrighted is 1998 and it doesn't have a separate

17   printing date.

18              There is a youth leadership certificate, so he

19   did go to JLT and that's the -- or YLT rather, September

20   of '08.  There is a plastic bag containing the book on

21   knots, three pens and some folded up blank white paper.

22   The book, "Knots and how to tie them," it's copyrighted

23   1978, it looks unused.  There are shirts again, the red

24   Troop 111 shirt, "Where Eagles Sore," it's an XL, it

25   looks like it might not have been worn.  There is a Troop



www.uslegalsupport.com

46

1   III dark black, or I guess this one is black, it's an XL,

2   it might have been washed.  There is a ribbon for South

3   Florida Council 45th, Scout Master's Camporee, this is a

4   patrol flag, third place, this would be something

5   belonging to the troop.  There is a pin given in support

6   of a donation to The South Florida Council, it looks like

7   it's still in the box, the funeral handout, I'm looking

8   for a date on it.

9              MR. HASTY:  That came out of the packet of

10   condolence cards or sympathy cards, that's where that

11   came from.

12              MR. SUMMERS:  The date is May 12th, 2009, I'll

13   take a copy of that.  There is a Flamingo Gardens walking

14   map handout.  Does anybody know where Flamingo Gardens

15   is?

16              MS. TIE:  It's on Flamingo and almost by

17   Griffin.

18              MR. SUMMERS:  Okay.  There is a name card for

19   the Merit Badge College in 2008 and something in one of

20   the pockets.  There is something that cinches the cord, a

21   lot of patches, there is a Sky Mont chaplain's aide, a

22   patrol leader's patch, none of these have been used by

23   the way, a Mission Possible 2007, Friends of Scouting,

24   Congregational Church, Old Cutler Hike from 2006 patch,

25   aquatics, environmental 2008, Scout Master's Jamboree,



www.uslegalsupport.com

47

1   2006 Friends of Scouting patch, a Merit Badge College

2   15th anniversary patch, it looks like it's the tenth year

3   Scout Master's Camporee patch, maybe 2007, a troop guide

4   patch that has never been used, a scout Sunday patch, a

5   Sky Mont reservation 2006 patch.  There is a code of

6   honor from March 25, 2009 handout, at least six pages.  I

7   see the scout master's comments is done by Howard

8   Crompton.

9              MR. HASTY:  Let's make a separate copy of

10   that.

11              MR. SUMMERS:  This we need a copy of.  The

12   Life to Eagle advisors are Doug Beals, who is listed as

13   trained and Patty Geyer, health and safety is Rosemarie

14   Novak, the assistant scout master's first assistant is

15   Chris Zimmerman, the first year scout advisor is Bradley

16   Schmidt, the Batman patrol advisor is Larry Abrams, the

17   Cobra advisor is Doug Beals, the quartermaster is Jim

18   Rice, the senior patrol leader is Nikh Mohip, the

19   assistant patrol leader is Sam Kent.

20              MR. HASTY:  Let's get a copy of that.

21              MR. SUMMERS:  There is a schedule here.  Then

22   there is a May 28, '08 code of honor, the same type of

23   thing, this one has also I guess it's stapled together,

24   please be careful with that.  There is an envelope to

25   Michael and the family, the Eagle Code of Honor for



www.uslegalsupport.com

48

1   Bradley Schmidt, dinner following ceremony, so it's an

2   invitation.  Then there is a program for Brad Schmidt's

3   Eagle ceremony, we'll make a copy of that and there is a

4   program for November of '08 for Andrew Novak, we'll make

5   a copy of that.

6              Then it looks like there is a bound document

7   with printouts dated in May 2009 that appears to be

8   Facebook type entries after the death, so we want a copy

9   of that, it also includes some newspaper articles, then

10   there is a packet of documents here, one written, two

11   pages after the death about three weeks ago, I assume

12   that means high school, and not signed by anyone, troop

13   committee minutes of August of '08, some other troop

14   agendas and then the Troop 111 Life to Eagles as of April

15   of '08.  I think we should just copy all of this.

16              MR. HASTY:  Yes, just do it.  Instead of

17   putting it on the record --

18              MR. SUMMERS:  This is a pack about an inch or

19   more thick, it contains the Life to Eagle records and

20   some different programs for activities the troop is

21   doing.  There is a parent permission form for 2007 and

22   2008.  Let me back up.

23              There is a medical form and health insurance

24   form.  This one is a May '08 version and then there is

25   the parent permission form for '07, '08.  Then there is



www.uslegalsupport.com

49

1   the class three medical science signed 5/17/08.  There is

2   a class three medical form, this one is dated 5/17/08 and

3   it's signed by the pediatrician we've seen before.

4              MR. HASTY:  Let's put that in the stack over

5   there.

6              MR. SUMMERS:  This one I think we've seen,

7   because that's the one at the time of the hike.  In the

8   original packet, it came right after the '07, '08 parent

9   permission form.  The next document now is the financial

10   report on the troop in April much '08.

11              MR. HASTY:  And we're going to get these three

12   slips or one card and two letters copied from the

13   sympathy stack.

14              MR. SUMMERS:  Then there is a merit badge

15   counselor information on different merit badge

16   counselors, Howard Adelman is listed, the mother is

17   listed as a merit draft counselor in drafting, art and

18   landscape architecture, then there is what we've seen

19   before the Troop 111 merit badge procedures, then there

20   is a one page write-up that appears to be in Michael's

21   handwriting, "The Benefits of Scouting," then there are

22   some miscellaneous pages, it might have been the Buffalo

23   Patrol, some checkoffs of some different first names, it

24   looks like stuff they are going to bring to different

25   camp outs, also Viking, so he must have been a Viking



www.uslegalsupport.com

50

1   patrol, he's a patrol with Collin, Nicole, Kim, maybe

2   Kris with a K and Sam.

3              There is a volunteer leader application that

4   is not filled out, merit badge counselor information,

5   apparently counselors within the troop, the father is

6   listed as graphic arts, home repairs, fish and wildlife

7   management.  Under, "Graphic arts," it says he's been in

8   the printing business for 20 years, Doug Beals is the

9   counselor for emergency preparedness, fireman-ship,

10   hiking -- the list is skills stemming from being a fire

11   fighter, EMT and in the Marine Corp, Drew Novak's Eagle

12   project is here for February of some year, it looks like

13   a map for a hike.

14              There is a November of 2006 one page calendar

15   and on the back are notes about Peace River, it must have

16   been the Peace River camp out, the agenda from 10 of '06,

17   architectural merit badge requirements.  Then there is an

18   individual progress to Michael at age 15, PLC November of

19   '06, Patrol Grub Master Planning Guide, PLC from May '06,

20   rules for camp out procedures, he was in biking patrol at

21   that point, then some information on patrol emblems, PLC

22   of April of '06, then there are emergency and hurricane

23   plans, PLC 9/06, then a map for Oleta River State Park, a

24   blank PLC meeting form, then a February of '06 Big

25   Cypress camp out form.  He did wilderness survival



www.uslegalsupport.com

51

1   requirements, as well as other activities.

2              MR. HASTY:  Let's get those.

3              MR. SUMMERS:  PLC February of '06.

4              MR. HASTY:  Let's put those in the immediate

5   copy area.

6              MR. SUMMERS:  These aren't that exciting.

7              MR. HASTY:  All right.  Okay.

8              MR. SUMMERS:  Scout Master Camporee '04, Scout

9   Master Camporee February of '06, with schedules

10   associated with that next down, so I assume they go

11   together, PLC, February of '07.

12              There is a Pine Island District on-line

13   training options printout that is undated, it shows you

14   protection, safe swim, safety -- boy scout leader, first

15   troop committee challenge and then it has duties as a

16   patrol leader, then what the troop guide duties are, the

17   National Youth Leadership training, an Eagle Claw

18   participation form that's not filled out, camp out duty

19   roster that's not filled out, a PLC agenda January of

20   '07, a membership evaluation form which isn't signed, but

21   it is filled out, it looks like filled out by Michael, he

22   was in the Viking/Bison.

23              Then there is a Nova High School National

24   Honor Society, summer of '07 form, and it shows the

25   people who were officers, Kim Jones, Joyce Wang, last



www.uslegalsupport.com

52

1   name -- the first name of the treasurer is Nandini, last

2   name is Brina, the secretary was Libby Hunt, then Eve

3   Colebrett, Sara Gibson.  I don't see Michael's name on

4   here, National Honor Society, membership application '06,

5   '07, he filled this out in tenth grade.  His grade point

6   average was 3.2857 and the requirement was that you have

7   a 30 grade point.  He's sponsored by AO Connor or A

8   O'Connor in the science department and then there is a

9   write-up from Schmidt of 3/7/07, which sounds like a

10   recommendation letter, talking about Michael

11   demonstrating leadership in his patrol by creating a

12   patrol flag and flag pole, so we'll get a copy of that

13   quickly.

14              Then there is a folder Bison flag and it has a

15   layout of the Bison flag, which we've seen.  Then there

16   is some drawing of something six-foot high, my guess best

17   I can do holding the flag up.  Then there are directions

18   to somewhere on maybe Key Largo.  There is an e-mail from

19   6/06 from Doug to Howard on the aviation merit badge, I

20   believe that would be Doug Beals, I assume.

21              Then there is a 6/06 e-mail from Chris

22   Zimmerman to someone named Kris, Chris Zimmerman is an

23   architect, they are talking about community healthcare

24   and shotgun merit badges and it looks like everything

25   just started, Chris Roberts and also Patty Geyer is



www.uslegalsupport.com

53

1   involved, Chris is not -- let's see, Patty is not going

2   to summer camp in '06.  Chris is saying he's not going to

3   summer camp in '06, he wants to do some merit badges.

4              Then there is a brown folder that contains two

5   pages, it looks like a write-up after his death, it is

6   from Christopher Patrick Geyer-Roberts and we'll just get

7   a copy of this upfront.  I'll put these in the box.  This

8   book that says, "Michael," it looks like a subscribed

9   book.

10              MR. HASTY:  We're going to want to get copies

11   of these photos, just these, not all of them, there are a

12   bunch.  How do you want me to do this?  Take these out

13   how?  There are four photos that I want.

14              MS. TIE:  I know.

15              MR. SUMMERS:  This notebook has I'll guess

16   eight pages, the first three are written on, the first

17   one is full, the second one is two-thirds full, the third

18   one is half of two-thirds full.  I assume this is after

19   his death, it's not entirely clear; yes, it's after his

20   death.  There is an entry by Vedsted, "With humor and

21   wit, your smiling face will sorely be missed.  With all

22   my love, Ms. Vedsted."  There is a plastic bag with some

23   very basic printouts from 3/30/07 on the internet on

24   second class scout and first class merit badges, all of

25   these are the same date.



www.uslegalsupport.com

54

1              There is an e-mail from Michael 7/22/06, a

2   letter to The New York Times, my guess this is associated

3   with the citizenship merit badge.  He's writing a letter

4   about re-drawing political lines.  There is an estimate

5   in here on a piece of paper on camp spending, then there

6   is a one page communications requirements and it's a

7   sales plan, it looks like it's work on a merit badge,

8   then there is a personal management write-up and it is

9   filled in, it starts in 6/12 with an allowance and money

10   spent and the balance, it looks like he ends up with zero

11   money near the end, but he goes through September 13th

12   and that will be for the personal management

13   requirements.  Then there is a blue something, maybe Rick

14   knows what this is.  Rick tells me it's a cooking apron,

15   I'm not sure what it's associated with, but something

16   with scouting.  Then there is a packet of correspondence,

17   the top one is May 14, 2009, so you assume these are

18   condolence letters.

19              MR. HASTY:  I've been through all of them.

20              MR. SUMMERS:  Do you want copies of these?

21              MR. HASTY:  No, I cherry-picked what I want

22   out of there.  I'm dealing with the second envelope now.

23              MR. SUMMERS:  Okay.  There is something here

24   that looks like a mini Bible, perpetual membership in

25   the --



www.uslegalsupport.com

55

1              MR. HASTY:  It's a mass dedication.

2              MR. SUMMERS:  Being Catholic, I didn't know

3   what it was, Union City, New Jersey, it's May 9 of '09.

4   What is Hattiesburg forensics, do you know?

5              MR. HASTY:  Hattiesburg, Mississippi, it's a

6   kid on the debate team met him and sent a sympathy card

7   when he learned about his death.  This stack is probably

8   five inches tall.  Off the record.

9              (Off the record.)

10              THE COURT REPORTER:  Are you ordering the

11   transcript?

12              MR. HASTY:  Yes.

13              THE COURT REPORTER:  Do you need a copy of the

14   transcript?

15              MR. SUMMERS:  Yes.

16              THE COURT REPORTER:  Do you need a copy of the

17   transcript?

18              MR. WINSBY:  Yes.

19              (Thereupon, the proceedings were concluded at

20   1:15 p.m.)

21

22

23

24

25



www.uslegalsupport.com

56

1                      C E R T I F I C A T E

2                             -  -  -

3

4                  I, MARY EAGLE, Registered Professional

5    Reporter, State of Florida at Large, certify that I was

6    authorized to and did stenographically report the

7    foregoing proceedings and that the transcript is a true

8    and complete record of my stenographic notes.

9

10                  Dated this 4th day of December, 2010.

11

12

13

14                  ________________________________________

15                  MARY EAGLE, RPR

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



www.uslegalsupport.com

Page 1

www.uslegalsupport.com

A
Abrams 47:16
Abreu 14:21
acknowledgment
31:12

activities 26:17
26:19 38:4 39:19
40:15 48:20 51:1

activity 44:5
actual 7:10 32:19
add 28:13
additional 5:11
28:12

Adelman 3:3,4 8:16
8:23 9:4 15:9
49:16

adhesive 5:9
adult 8:25 9:5
24:20

adults 13:3 35:10
advancement 9:16
advancements 41:24
41:25 42:1

Adventure 9:24
16:18

Adventures 24:13
advisor 47:15,16
47:17

advisors 47:12
afternoon 20:22
after-the-fact
14:16

age 50:18
agency 36:25
agenda 33:25 50:16
51:19

agendas 48:14
ago 28:1 48:11
ahead 21:15 45:2
ahold 21:14
aid 4:17 5:10,18
6:24 10:22 11:1
20:14 32:17 34:5
45:12

aide 46:21
Airy 8:25
Ajzel 26:15
Akita 34:22
Alabama 9:6 12:21
12:23 29:24
36:12

album 15:9,24
16:10,12 19:22

Alex 14:20
allowance 54:9
Altamonte 8:20
Amber 14:22
America 2:7 10:14
13:21

amount 15:16 21:19
Andrew 2:14 3:12
48:4

Andy 8:21 9:1,6
ankle 36:16
anniversary 13:5
47:2

ANTONELLI 2:8
anybody 46:14
AO 52:7
apologies 27:8
apparently 15:4
22:24 34:7 50:5

appear 10:25 11:3
12:2 18:18

APPEARANCES 2:1
appears 6:21 33:4
39:8 44:25 48:7
49:20

application 50:3
52:4

appreciation 8:16
8:24

apprehension 6:3
April 29:22 48:14
49:10 50:22

apron 54:14
aquatics 46:25
AR 6:25
archaeology 45:10
architect 52:23
architectural
50:17

architecture 42:14
49:18

area 6:10 30:25
36:14,17 43:11
51:5

areas 25:4
arm 6:2 9:19 12:25
arrange 6:4
arrow 9:21 34:16
36:19

art 49:17
articles 48:9
arts 32:11 50:6,7
asked 29:18
asking 29:19
assignment 14:24
assist 6:7,25
assistance 6:5
assistant 9:18
16:20 17:10
26:15 47:14,14
47:19

associated 24:14
43:21 44:16
51:10 54:2,15

Associates 31:3,7

43:18
assume 48:11 51:10
52:20 53:18
54:17

asterisk 29:10,12
astronomy 42:14
Atlanta 26:5
atmosphere 38:10
42:20

attached 41:17
attack 5:21,24,24
6:1

August 23:21 24:24
28:24 43:15
48:13

authorized 28:3
56:6

auto 33:1 38:11
average 52:6
aviation 52:19
A.M 1:13

B
B 31:5
back 3:25 4:5 5:3
5:10 7:10,12,22
7:23,24 8:14
12:14 16:24
17:12 20:6 24:11
28:11 31:4,10
33:17 34:6 36:4
48:22 50:15

backpack 3:23,23
4:10 7:2,20,21
8:2,14

backpacking 25:24
32:15

backside 35:12
badge 9:10,17,18
9:18,19 10:13,21
11:2,4,5 12:7
20:21,23 21:2,8
21:10 22:19 23:8
23:9,10,14,19
24:12,13,21 25:2
25:16,19 26:25
32:6,9,10,17,19
33:8 34:13,19,23
34:24 35:5 38:17
39:7,12,16,18
40:7,8,8,13
41:13,20,25 42:1
42:3,11 43:13,19
43:20,20,22,25
44:7,14,17 45:7
46:19 47:1 49:14
49:15,19 50:4,17
52:19 54:3,7

badges 9:13,16

11:10 22:21
23:16 25:13,17
25:23,23 26:16
29:17 38:1,4,6,7
40:16 52:24 53:3
53:24

bag 4:15 7:13
34:18 36:24 37:6
37:10,10,11 45:1
45:1,20 53:22

bags 34:8
balance 54:10
bandage 4:15
Band-Aid 5:3,4,15
Band-Aids 4:23,23
4:24

bangs 9:14
banner 14:14,17
15:1,2,13,14,16
15:17

banners 35:8,9
Barefoot 33:25
barges 27:14
bars 7:4,6,15
based 10:10 33:3
basic 8:6 53:23
basketry 23:6,11
27:2

Batman 34:3,4
47:16

Beach 30:25
beads 34:19 35:6
Beals 47:12,17
50:8 52:20

beaver 9:17
behalf 2:4,7,10,14
3:7,9,12

behavior 31:10
believe 20:17
29:18,20 52:20

belonging 46:5
belt 13:23 34:19
36:8

belts 36:6,7
Benefits 49:21
best 3:17 43:16
52:16

better 18:4,6
44:14

beyond 10:5
Bible 54:24
big 7:9 11:15 35:7
50:24

biking 50:20
Bill 3:7 31:20
binder 16:3,4 20:1
37:25 41:1

birth 27:17
Bison 35:10 52:14



Page 2

www.uslegalsupport.com

52:15
bit 5:20 15:13
black 12:6 46:1,1
bladder 7:20,21
8:1

blank 19:12 21:6
22:18 27:22,24
28:9,10,10,11
32:23 41:23
44:18 45:21
50:24

Blew 28:25
blue 22:14 24:1,23
32:23,23 36:10
38:1 41:25 42:8
42:21 54:13

blue/gray 6:3
Bob 31:19,20
body 7:6 44:12
book 9:25 10:18
11:4 16:25 19:3
26:2 29:13,20,21
32:22,25 34:6,7
41:22 44:20
45:10,12,20,22
53:8,9

booklet 27:21
books 10:21 11:16
18:18 25:16,17
25:19,20,21 32:6
32:10 41:25 45:7

bottle 7:22 8:5
bottom 13:12 26:22
bound 29:13 48:6
box 8:15 9:12
11:18,25 12:1
14:6 20:10 30:6
30:8,9 31:25
32:5 33:14,15,18
35:25 37:15,19
37:20,22 44:24
45:6,6 46:7 53:7

boxes 3:20,22
11:11,14,23
15:21 20:8

boy 2:7 3:8 4:13
4:14 9:24 10:14
13:1 19:15 20:15
20:18 29:14
30:23 32:21 33:2
51:14

boys 26:24 35:11
35:11

Brad 48:2
Bradley 47:15 48:1
braids 12:25
brand 4:17
break 17:17,20
breathe 4:25

breathing 6:9 34:5
breeze 39:3
Briana 14:20
briefly 38:1
Brina 52:2
bring 26:8 49:24
Broward 31:3
brown 12:6 14:25
15:14,16 53:4

Bs 12:4
BSA 19:14
buckle 13:23 34:19
36:7,8

Buffalo 49:22
bug 24:16
bugling 25:25
32:16

bugs 25:10
build 22:17
bunch 53:12
Burke 31:18
Bush 31:5
business 50:8
B-L-O-T 14:22

C
C 14:21 56:1,1
calendar 50:14
call 5:2
called 41:23
Camel 3:23 4:5
7:20,22 8:1

camp 8:19,24,25
9:5,5 12:19,19
12:20,21,22,22
13:5 22:7 23:22
24:4,14 26:4,4,8
26:12,19,21,25
26:25 29:23,24
29:24 30:24,25
31:1 34:1 35:1,2
36:10,11,14,17
38:4 39:6 40:5,6
40:9,9,10,24
41:9 42:19 49:25
50:16,20,25
51:18 53:2,3
54:5

camping 10:22 11:3
45:7

camporee 13:8 46:3
47:3 51:8,9

camps 36:12
cap 12:25
capital 8:14
caps 36:3
card 29:15 30:19
42:11 43:5,6,7,8
46:18 49:12 55:6

Cardiology 31:2
cards 24:23 32:23
32:23 38:2 41:25
42:1,3,8,21 43:4
45:1 46:10,10

care 6:12 8:8
21:21

careful 47:24
Carolina 8:25 41:9
carryout 28:10
case 3:5 36:25
casterdine 22:16
catalog 45:2
Catholic 55:2
CCSO 36:25
CD 16:22,24 17:6
17:11,20 21:13

cell 37:11
ceremony 48:1,3
certificate 8:23
9:3 45:18

certificates 8:16
11:19,21

certify 56:5
chair 8:22 9:2,8
challenge 51:15
challenging 14:23
Chambers 15:25,25
20:2

Chandler 14:20
chaplain's 46:21
Chapter 34:4
charge 34:3
Charles 31:17
check 8:9 17:8
checkbox 38:10
checklist 24:16,16
checkoffs 49:23
Cherokee 36:14,16
cherry-picked
54:21

chest 5:25 6:1
chewy 4:1
chief 10:19
chit 22:25
Chombers 16:1,1
20:4,5

chores 40:2
Chorus 34:23
Chris 47:15 52:21
52:22,25 53:1,2

Christine 15:25
20:2

Christopher 53:6
Church 2:10 3:10
45:14 46:24

cinches 46:20
citizenship 22:23
23:5,10,13,14

32:12 39:12,16
40:12 42:22,23
54:3

citizenships 23:5
city 23:9 43:14
55:3

clammy 6:8
class 9:22 12:4,4
29:4,7 31:1
34:10,12 49:1,2
53:24,24

classic 12:8
classroom 44:6
Claw 51:17
clean 7:8
clear 53:19
clerk 2:2 3:19
clipped 33:24
cloth 11:19 15:13
clothes 11:7,8,8
12:3 14:7 36:1

clothing 6:11,16
cobra 34:15 47:17
Cobras 34:3
code 19:15 24:4
47:5,22,25

Coghlan's 4:17
coin 40:6,7
Colebrett 52:3
collecting 40:7,7
College 12:7 20:21
20:23 21:8 22:19
23:8,14 34:20,23
34:24 35:5 39:7
41:13 43:20,22
44:17 46:19 47:1

Collier-Seminole
38:16

Collin 50:1
color 19:9 21:3
colorful 27:5
column 6:20
columns 5:25
come 5:10 39:23
Comer 12:20,22
comfort 6:5,24
coming 18:12 20:24
34:6

Commandment 35:3
commando 36:12
comments 47:7
commission 43:14
committee 8:22 9:2
9:7 18:21 43:4
48:13 51:15

communications
38:9 42:4,25
43:2 54:6

community 22:23



Page 3

www.uslegalsupport.com

23:5,14 37:8
39:15 52:23

compartment 3:25
4:5 8:2

compartments 3:24
complaints 6:2
complete 25:18
29:19 56:8

completed 24:23
25:18 43:3,19

Completing/Com...
28:18

computers 32:10,10
38:12

concluded 55:19
condolence 46:10
54:18

conduct 3:2
CONDUCTED 1:9
conference 27:17
Congregational
46:24

connected 25:12
connection 29:19
Connor 52:7
constraint 18:12
construction 25:4
contact 28:2
contain 37:25
41:24

contained 22:24
container 7:6
containing 7:4
45:20

contains 3:22 7:20
14:6 15:1 19:15
22:25 28:12 32:5
48:19 53:4

contents 4:18
continue 17:24
Continuing 14:6
22:4 41:22

convulsions 6:15
cooking 25:25
32:15 54:14

cool 6:8,16
cooler 6:10
copied 15:10 16:5
19:3 21:18 22:10
28:21 38:21
41:16 45:3 49:12

copies 16:6 26:13
29:9,19 53:10
54:20

copy 5:19 7:1 17:6
17:11,14,19,20
17:25 18:5 19:21
21:5,12,15,20
22:11 33:5 41:21

43:18,23 44:2,18
46:13 47:9,11,20
48:3,5,8,15 51:5
52:12 53:7 55:13
55:16

copying 18:3
copyright 10:7,19
11:2,5,6 18:20
18:22 19:3,10
32:18

copyrighted 45:16
45:22

cord 46:20
Corp 50:11
correspond 25:17
correspondence
54:16

corresponding
25:22

corresponds 26:9
council 9:19 12:21
12:23 23:10
29:16 36:14,17
46:3,6

counsel 3:6,18
counselor 42:9,11
49:15,17 50:4,9

counselors 40:16
49:16 50:5

counting 44:5
couple 18:6
course 43:12
courses 41:11
COURT 55:10,13,16
Courtney 2:2 14:21
cover 10:9 27:21
38:22,22 45:15

covered 5:20 38:19
covering 23:17
covers 5:20
co-personal 3:3
CPR 6:7,25
creating 52:11
credit 41:15
crime 23:18
Crompton 2:14 3:12
9:2 47:8

cub 30:20 36:18
cut 5:14 13:17
14:1

Cutler 39:13,14
46:24

cycling 27:15
43:13

Cypress 7:9 50:25
C-H-O-M-B-E-R-S
16:1

D

daily 40:9
Dare 31:20
dark 12:6 13:25
46:1

date 10:3,15 19:17
22:20 24:12
26:11 27:17 29:8
29:14 30:25
32:18 37:2,3
42:10 43:24 44:9
45:10,15,17 46:8
46:12 53:25

dated 8:17,17,21
8:24 9:4 19:1
26:14 27:2,11,17
29:4,8 31:2
32:18 48:7 49:2
56:10

dates 10:23 24:24
28:5 39:6

David 31:20
Davidson 31:18
Davis 14:23
day 13:19 41:22
56:10

days 25:7
dealing 54:22
death 37:1 48:8,11
53:5,19,20 55:7

debate 55:6
December 22:21
39:13 43:6,6,7
56:10

decide 17:21 18:5
decreasing 6:14
dedication 8:18
55:1

deepest 27:9
defendants 3:13
defense 3:5
definitely 33:2
Delta 9:6
demonstrating
52:11

denial 6:4
department 52:8
depositions 18:12
Derby 30:22
detail 31:22
details 28:8
Detective 37:5
development 28:6,9
28:9

diagram 39:14
died 13:19
difference 25:11
different 20:17
21:6 23:16 34:2
36:19 48:20

49:15,23,24
differentiated
14:11

DIMATTEO 2:8
dinner 48:1
directions 52:17
discipline 31:11
33:6

disclosure 37:13
discusses 38:9
discussion 41:15
Disney 23:21 24:13
24:14 34:21 40:5

distance 39:10
distress 6:3
District 30:22,23
35:2,2 51:12

districts 27:25
Dixie 1:11 2:3,9
doctor 29:5,8
doctor's 43:16
document 1:9 15:10
18:14 44:19 48:6
49:9

documentation 38:3
documents 3:2,15
20:24 25:14,16
48:10

doing 30:14 33:7
38:17 48:21

Dollars 19:13
donation 46:6
doodling 23:1
door 28:8
Doug 27:25 47:12
47:17 50:8 52:19
52:20

Douglas 2:6
downtown 37:6
Dr 31:4,6
draft 49:17
drafting 25:23
32:9 42:15 49:17

draftings 32:14
Dragon 24:3
drawing 27:23
52:16

drawings 29:2
drawn 28:7,8
dress 19:16
Drew 50:11
dried 4:22
drink 4:6
dry 4:21 6:14 7:7
duplicate 26:3
duties 51:15,16
duty 40:6 51:18

E



Page 4

www.uslegalsupport.com

E 56:1,1
eagle 1:14 10:9
27:14,16 36:22
40:14,16 41:12
44:3 47:12,25
48:3,19 50:11
51:17 56:4,15

Eagles 45:24 48:14
earlier 25:7
earned 27:1
earning 25:22
easier 18:6
edge 32:22
edges 10:11
edition 10:6,7,18
17:1 32:16

Edwin 31:18
effects 25:8
eight 35:13 38:9
44:4 53:16

either 7:13 17:19
29:10

electronics 23:20
32:13

Elizabeth 16:2
19:24 21:15

emblem 13:4 19:16
emblems 36:2 50:21
emergency 10:21
11:5 27:14 28:16
28:17 30:17 38:8
39:14 50:9,22

empty 8:13
EMT 50:11
enclosed 16:23
ends 54:10
ENF 45:15
entire 18:4
entirely 53:19
entirety 15:2
entrepreneurship
25:24 32:14

entries 48:8
entry 39:25 53:20
envelope 22:24
30:2,11 41:20,22
47:24 54:22

environmental 25:1
25:2,5 32:20
40:13 42:24 43:2
46:25

Eric 37:4
ERNIS 2:5
ESQUIRE 1:10 2:5,8
2:11

estate 3:4
estimate 54:4
estimating 44:4
evaluation 41:14

51:20
Evan 34:3
Eve 52:2
Everglades 38:18
evidence 36:24
37:10,10

Evidence/Property
36:25

EXAMINATION 1:9
example 38:7
exciting 51:6
executive 10:20
exercise 44:5
exhaustion 5:21,23
6:8

exit 39:15
expenses 39:25
Experience 12:19
26:18

exploration 38:12
42:4

extra 6:11 36:10
36:10

eyeglasses 39:11
e-mail 23:19 24:17
24:17,18 28:20
28:24 52:18,21
54:1

e-mails 38:10
40:15

F
F 56:1
face 6:21 53:21
Facebook 48:8
fact 30:12
family 21:1,5 27:8
29:19 32:12
39:18,19 40:2,3
47:25

fan 6:16
far 16:14 21:16
father 30:21 50:5
father's 43:5
Features 18:15
February 24:8 34:1
41:8 50:12,24
51:3,9,11

Federal 3:15
feed 39:18
feet 14:17
field 10:18 24:16
Fifth 2:13
fighter 50:11
fill 28:14
filled 20:9 24:15
44:5,12,17 50:4
51:18,19,21,21
52:5 54:9

finances 39:24
financial 49:9
find 10:4,15
finish 15:18
finishes 35:7
fire 50:10
fireman-ship 50:9
firemen's 22:24
first 3:25 4:17
5:10,18 9:22
10:22 11:1 15:17
18:23 20:13,14
23:1 26:7 29:6
32:17 34:5,10,12
42:19 43:13
45:11 47:14,15
49:23 51:14 52:1
53:16,16,24

fish 32:12 39:19
50:6

Fishing 42:17
fitness 10:22,24
27:15 28:16,16
30:17 32:7,8,14
33:8 42:15,16,18
44:3,13,20

five 3:21,22 4:23
7:5 12:1,2 20:5
20:11 35:25
37:16 40:21 41:2
42:2 43:1,1 55:8

five-by-eight
29:13

flaccid 6:22
flag 46:4 52:12,12
52:14,15,17

flakes 7:14
Flamingo 28:2
46:13,14,16

flash 16:13
flavor 4:2
fleur-de-lis 36:19
Fliegenspan 31:7
Floor 2:9,13
Florida 1:12 2:3,6
2:10,13 9:19
13:7 29:16 46:3
46:6 56:5

flushed 6:14
folded 45:21
folder 16:4 20:25
22:5,13,14,18
27:3,4 38:23
41:19 52:14 53:4

folders 25:12 38:2
foliage 21:4
follow 6:11 35:17
following 48:1
football 4:25

FORD 2:12
foregoing 56:7
forensics 55:4
Forever 14:14
forgotten 14:15
form 27:24 29:4,7
29:22 43:14
48:21,23,24,25
49:2,9 50:24,25
51:18,20,24

forward 3:25
found 7:19 8:2
four 5:16 7:3 12:1
12:2 14:3,6
27:11 33:10 41:2
42:25 53:13

fourth 10:18
Fred 42:9,12
Frederick 1:10
2:11 3:11

Friends 46:23 47:1
front 13:4,17,21
19:19 22:14
24:11 27:5 36:24

full 15:17,18 20:3
25:5 53:17,17,18

funeral 45:4 46:7

G
G 43:16
GAEBE 2:8
Gardens 28:2 46:13
46:14

Gators 34:3
gauze 5:8,15,16
genealogy 21:2,9
23:2

general 40:10
geology 42:5
Geyer 28:21 47:13
52:25

Geyer-Roberts 53:6
Gibson 52:3
Gil 43:17
give 21:16
given 30:21,23
35:18 46:5

gives 28:22 34:2
35:10 44:7

giving 27:8
glasses 36:20
go 5:24 7:16 12:15
17:22 21:14 30:8
31:1,22,24 32:1
45:2,19 51:10

goes 10:5 21:17
23:16 31:10
44:24 54:11

going 3:14,16,25



Page 5

www.uslegalsupport.com

5:23 6:19 15:10
15:24 16:5,6
17:18,20 18:3,8
21:19,20,23 23:4
23:17 24:3,20
25:15 27:20
28:19 30:18 31:4
35:20 37:15 38:3
39:3 41:5,7,21
41:24 43:22
44:18,20,25 45:3
49:11,24 53:1,2
53:10

Golden 26:18
golf 43:12
good 14:1 28:22
38:3 43:5,6,7,8
43:8

gotten 25:21
grade 52:5,5,7
grades 41:21
grapes 22:16
graphic 32:11 50:6
50:7

grass 39:20
Great 12:23
Greater 12:21
green 13:25 31:17
greener 25:12
Griffin 46:17
grime 36:3
group 38:4
growth 25:10
Grub 50:19
guess 4:24 13:17
19:1 29:10 39:19
46:1 47:23 52:16
53:15 54:2

guide 5:9,18 7:9
7:11 9:24 10:5
13:1 16:16 19:6
19:16 47:3 50:19
51:16

Guidebook 9:25
18:21

guidelines 24:9,11
gum 7:4
guys 14:8 18:4
21:16,17,21

H
Hague 31:20
Hahn 24:18
half 15:18 53:18
handbook 9:24
18:16 19:18
20:15,18 31:8
33:3

handkerchief 36:9

handle 17:21 19:20
handout 26:4 27:7
29:23 46:7,14
47:6

handouts 27:6
handwriting 49:21
handwritten 19:25
hanging 20:25 22:5
22:13

happens 34:4
hard 17:19
Hasty 1:10 2:11
3:1,11,11 4:2,8
4:13,19 5:6,22
7:2,16,18,25 8:5
8:7,10,15 9:10
9:12,15,23 10:3
10:6,13,23 11:7
11:17,21,25 12:2
12:9,11,15,22
13:7,13,18 14:8
14:10 15:6,8,20
15:23 16:8,13,18
16:20,25 17:3,13
17:17,25 18:8,11
19:21,23 20:4,10
21:13,25 22:3,9
22:12 25:14 30:3
30:6,9 31:23
32:1 33:12,15,17
33:20 35:22 37:8
37:12,17,20
38:21,24 39:2
40:19,22 41:5,10
42:6 44:22,25
46:9 47:9,20
48:16 49:4,11
51:2,4,7 53:10
54:19,21 55:1,5
55:12

hats 39:11
Hattiesburg 55:4,5
health 16:16 29:3
29:7 47:13 48:23

healthcare 52:23
heart 5:21,24,24
6:1 14:14

heartburn 6:2
heat 5:21,21,23
6:8,13

helps 37:15
Herbert 31:18
high 14:5 15:3,5
16:18 42:9 48:12
51:23 52:16

highest 14:5
Highway 1:11 2:3,9
hike 33:25 35:3
38:15,15,18 39:9

39:10,13,14
43:10 46:24 49:7
50:13

hiking 4:21 5:3
10:14 27:16
28:16 30:17
38:17 42:10,14
43:11 50:10

history 43:22
Hold 12:24 15:23
holding 52:17
home 43:25 50:6
honey 4:4 7:6 8:12
honor 24:4 47:6,22
47:25 51:24 52:4

hopefully 30:19
horseback 26:21
hose 4:6
hospital 37:7,8
hot 6:14 38:20
house 21:3 22:17
39:17

Howard 2:14 3:3,12
8:16,23 9:1,4
31:21 47:7 49:16
52:19

humid 38:20
humor 53:20
Hunt 29:18 52:2
hurricane 25:6,9
27:25 50:22

Hypothetical 25:4

I
idea 22:16
identified 13:22
37:2

identifies 20:17
identify 3:16
21:25

identifying 20:14
20:16 22:15

II 18:15
III 1:10 2:11 46:1
immediate 51:4
immunity 23:13
impact 25:5
important 27:7
38:2

impression 44:7
Inability 6:21
inch 5:1 27:21
48:18

inches 5:12,13,14
13:12 55:8

included 30:16
includes 26:21
48:9

including 5:21

28:8 29:17
income 39:23,25
index 34:6
Indian 27:1
indicate 34:17
indicating 36:17
indigestion 6:2
individual 27:10
50:18

information 7:11
29:6 40:10 49:15
50:4,21

initial 6:14 33:8
Injury 5:25
inscription 37:5
insert 24:9 33:5
34:4 45:8

inside 4:11 7:21
8:14 22:13 27:6
27:21 33:5 36:4
37:10 45:15

inspection 3:2
Instant 5:9,18
instructions 23:11
26:24

insurance 48:23
interested 25:22
internet 18:22,23
19:9 27:11 40:11
53:23

Introduction 18:19
inventory 38:10
Inverrary 40:4
investigation 37:1
invitation 48:2
involved 53:1
in-house 18:10
Island 30:22 35:2
51:12

issue 4:10 18:11
item 6:13 18:23
36:23 42:21

items 5:11 21:20
27:6 28:13,15,15
29:20 32:19
37:25

ivy 20:16

J
Jack 31:19
Jamboree 34:25,25
46:25

James 31:18
January 33:24 43:9
51:19

Japenski 31:20
jaw 6:1
Jay 31:21
Jeff 29:17



Page 6

www.uslegalsupport.com

Jeffrey 31:6
Jersey 55:3
Jim 47:17
JLT 34:17 45:19
Joe 31:19
Johanson 31:19
Jon 31:20
Jones 51:25
Joseph 2:8 3:9
Joyce 51:25
Judith 3:3
July 26:7 27:2
June 23:22 24:10
26:7 29:23

junior 22:22 31:21
34:16

Juniper 34:1

K
K 2:14 50:2
Kathy 24:18
keep 21:21 30:13
Keeta 30:24
Kent 47:19
kept 11:17
Key 52:18
kid 55:6
kids 10:10 24:25
kill 22:16
Kim 50:1 51:25
kind 18:3 35:17
39:2

kit 4:17
Knob 8:25
knots 45:21,22
know 12:19 18:2
30:11 37:18 41:6
42:10 46:14
53:14 55:2,4

knows 54:14
Kris 50:2 52:22

L
L 2:5
label 14:1 26:9
36:6

labeled 3:21 20:11
lady 19:24
landscape 49:18
LANE 2:5
large 3:22 4:23,23
12:6,7,11,15
13:2 14:25 27:3
36:2,10,10,13,15
56:5

largely 20:9
larger 5:14,15
6:22

Largo 52:18

Larry 47:16
Laurel 14:20
law 2:2 3:19 27:5
layout 52:15
leader 8:19,25 9:5
9:18,18 16:21
17:10 34:16 39:7
41:16 47:18,19
50:3 51:14,16

leaders 34:2 41:18
leadership 18:19
41:14 45:18
51:17 52:11

leader's 46:22
learned 55:7
leather 21:11
32:11,11

leaves 25:9
LEESFIELD 2:2
left 13:4 19:4
left-hand 8:13
letter 15:25 16:2
19:23 20:7 21:15
35:17 40:11
52:10 54:2,3

letters 15:11
49:12 54:18

let's 4:11 10:14
10:23 12:5,15
32:1 38:21 47:9
47:20 49:4 51:2
51:4 53:1

Libby 52:2
Library 24:12
life 9:25 13:4
21:5 27:14 32:12
34:14 36:19 40:2
40:3 41:11 47:12
48:14,19

light 35:16
lightweight 7:8
Linda 8:22 9:7
40:13 42:21,25
43:1

lines 20:5 54:4
list 4:18 21:17
22:5 25:19 26:8
40:15 42:6 43:20
50:10

listed 25:23 47:12
49:16,17 50:6

lists 27:4
little 15:13
location 37:5
log 44:5
Logan 14:21
long 13:9,14 14:17
41:6

longer 14:18 30:2

look 3:14 4:21
16:23 30:17 36:3
40:16

looked 32:7
looking 3:24 10:3
10:8 14:9 15:8
16:15 18:14
20:13 27:20 28:4
32:7 37:24 46:7

looks 4:15,20 5:11
5:16 7:14 9:17
10:1,10 13:16
14:1,4,16,18
16:16,19 21:7
23:1 25:2,8 26:3
27:7 28:12 31:9
31:12 32:5,8,17
32:24 33:7,8
35:9,12,25 37:9
39:18 40:18
41:12,14 42:18
44:3,6,14,15,16
45:12,23,25 46:6
47:2 48:6 49:24
50:12 51:21
52:24 53:5,8
54:7,10,24

loose 22:15 25:14
25:15 30:7 38:11

lore 27:1
losing 38:19
lot 15:11,14 18:8
32:5 40:10 46:21

lots 24:17
love 14:16 53:22
lower 6:1
low-rise 14:4

M
M 2:8 8:14
Machuk 34:22
mailbox 11:12
Mailman 33:25
main 4:5 25:10
making 42:6
mammal 27:1
management 38:11
39:22,22,24
42:23 43:3 50:7
54:8,12

map 7:9,10 46:14
50:13,23

March 23:24 24:17
38:16 40:5 47:6

Marine 50:11
mark 21:14 40:19
marked 10:17
Markham 13:7 34:21
43:13

marks 10:24 19:4
Martin 42:10
Martinez 40:12
Martin's 42:12
MARY 1:14 56:4,15
mass 55:1
massive 21:19
master 8:22 9:7
16:20,21 17:10
17:10 18:16
19:18 22:21
26:15 27:16
34:24,25 50:19
51:8,9

masters 22:6 31:17
master's 13:5,8
22:6 35:1 46:3
46:25 47:3,7,14

matches 21:9 23:13
35:4

matter 3:2 4:8
MCCOY 2:12
mean 18:2
means 48:12
measurements 44:12
mechanics 33:2
38:12

medical 6:5,12,24
29:3,7 31:2
43:15 48:23 49:1
49:2

medium 15:16
meeting 23:15,17
23:21,24 24:6,8
40:8 43:14 50:24

meetings 39:5 44:8
member 43:4
membership 51:20
52:4 54:24

memory 15:9,24
16:10,12 19:22

mens 13:2
mentioned 16:22
38:25

mentioning 33:25
merit 10:13,21
11:1,4,5,10 12:6
20:21,22 21:2,8
21:10 22:19,20
23:8,9,10,13,16
23:18 24:12,12
24:21 25:2,12,16
25:17,19,22,23
26:16,25 27:14
29:17 32:6,9,10
32:17,19 33:8
34:19,23,23 35:5
38:1,4,6,7,17
39:7,12,16,18



Page 7

www.uslegalsupport.com

40:7,7,8,13,16
41:13,20,25 42:1
42:2,10 43:13,19
43:20,20,22,25
44:7,13,16 45:7
46:19 47:1 49:14
49:15,17,19 50:4
50:17 52:19,24
53:3,24 54:3,7

met 55:6
Methodist 2:10
3:10 45:14

Miami 1:12 2:3,6
2:10,13 24:4

Michael 3:4 14:15
15:3,5,9 26:16
27:1,11 28:3
29:20 32:20 37:1
40:14 47:25
50:18 51:21
52:10 53:8 54:1

Michael's 13:11
49:20 52:3

mid-socks 14:6
Mike 25:17,20
28:21,25 34:22

Mike's 26:1
mile 26:22 33:10
44:10

miles 39:10
Milstein 31:21
mini 54:24
minimum 38:20
minor's 13:10
mint 7:5
minute 12:16 17:13
17:22 32:2

minutes 23:9 24:6
33:11 44:10
48:13

miscellaneous
21:19 49:22

missed 53:21
Mission 46:23
Mississippi 55:5
Mist 7:7
Mohip 47:18
Moki 14:19
mole 5:2,11
Molly 14:16,20
Monday 26:23
money 40:5 54:9,11
monitor 6:6,17,25
monitoring 25:9
Mont 8:19,25 36:13
40:8,11 46:21
47:5

months 39:24
morning 19:2 20:21

mosquitos 38:20
mother 43:8 49:16
mother's 41:22
43:6

Mountain 26:17
move 6:10 35:19
mow 39:20
mud 38:19
MULLEN 2:8
music 25:25 32:16

N
name 3:11 4:17
9:10 11:19 13:10
13:11 14:22
22:14 23:20
24:19 26:10 28:2
31:5 32:22 34:20
35:5 36:6,7
43:16 46:18 52:1
52:1,2,3

named 52:22
names 35:10 49:23
Nandini 52:1
Naples 37:6,8
Natasha 14:21
nation 32:12 42:22
national 7:8,11
51:17,23 52:4

nature 7:4,5 21:8
24:12

NCH 37:6
NCII 37:4
near 54:11
need 19:21 21:25
28:14 35:17 45:2
47:11 55:13,16

needed 28:15,15
needle 5:18 35:4
needs 28:13 38:8
nests 22:17
Neutrogena 7:6,7
never 14:15 17:15
34:8,13 36:2,5
47:4

new 10:2 16:16
23:17 32:6,17
35:1 36:1,3 54:2
55:3

Newman 24:23
newspaper 48:9
Nick 22:21 31:16
31:21

Nicole 50:1
Nikh 47:18
nine 37:2
noon 15:19
normally 13:3
north 8:25 41:9

43:12
northeast 26:5
nose 4:25
note 7:13 19:25
22:21 23:3 25:25
27:8 28:15 41:8

notebook 15:8
18:17 19:19
22:25 24:1 25:3
27:24 37:17,22
53:15

noted 22:18
notes 15:4 19:11
25:6 50:15 56:8

Nova 15:3,5 51:23
Novak 47:14 48:4
Novak's 50:11
November 1:13 3:1
19:1 22:20 28:2
48:4 50:14,18

number 3:5 11:18
11:25 12:1 20:10
23:20 26:11
34:13 36:18,25
38:11,15,18

numbers 35:15
nut 4:4

O
oak 20:16
oat 7:5
oats 8:12
objected 35:16
objection 37:15
obviously 21:18
October 28:20 40:1
offense 37:1
office 24:17,18
40:4

officers 51:25
oh 43:17
ointment 7:8
Okay 3:1 4:4,20
8:11 12:12,24
15:7 17:9,24
25:15 33:12,22
35:22 39:5 46:18
51:7 54:23

Old 39:13,14 46:24
older 23:18 25:21
Oleta 50:23
Ollive 31:20
ones 42:4
one-by-two 5:1
one-inch 4:16
one-sided 6:23
onset 6:13
on-line 51:12
open 4:22

opened 10:12 14:13
20:8 30:3 32:5
44:22

opening 23:23 24:2
24:3

Opportunity 12:13
options 51:13
orange 4:10 7:13
31:14

Orbit 7:4
Order 34:15
ordering 55:10
organizing 23:25
orienteering 25:24
32:16

original 49:8
ounces 8:3,8
Outdoor 18:19
Outpost 26:18
outs 38:4 39:6
49:25

outside 14:12
owed 40:6
owned 11:8
O'Connor 52:8
O'HARA 2:12
O'Neil 37:5

P
pack 4:5 7:18,24
8:8 48:18

packet 40:3 46:9
48:10 49:8 54:16

packs 7:4
pad 5:15,16 22:25
page 19:12,13,14
20:3,7,13,14
21:6 23:1,1,12
24:21 25:6 29:6
31:10,12 34:4
38:15 40:25
41:12,17 42:2,3
43:19 49:20
50:14 54:6

pages 18:7,24 19:5
19:10,11,20
20:17 22:18
27:12 29:5 31:9
34:6 38:11 40:21
41:3,23 42:2
43:14,23 44:4
47:6 48:11 49:22
53:5,16

pain 5:24 6:1
paint 13:24
pair 4:12 12:8
13:9,14,22 14:2
36:5,15

pairs 14:3,4



Page 8

www.uslegalsupport.com

pallor 6:3
Palm 30:25
panda 34:16
panel 27:24
pants 13:9,10,15
35:24

paper 4:16 14:25
15:14,16,17 20:9
21:19 22:18 24:1
24:1 25:3 27:22
33:6,23 45:21
54:5

paperwork 30:20
paragraph 25:3
paralysis 6:23
Paredes 43:17
parent 35:14 48:21
48:25 49:8

parents 9:11 18:12
26:1 43:5

parent's 10:5
park 7:11 13:7
25:4 34:21 38:16
43:13 50:23

Parks 7:9
part 7:19 15:2
19:25 23:4 33:7

partial 5:13 38:7
partials 42:12
participating
30:22,23

participation
39:12 51:18

participatory
34:21

PARTNERS 2:2
passed 25:7
Passport 16:18
patch 9:19,20 13:3
13:5,21 34:14,15
34:16,17,22,24
35:5 36:16,21
46:22,24 47:1,2
47:3,4,4,5

patches 11:19 30:1
30:3,10,10,16
34:8,9,15,16,18
34:21 35:7 46:21

Patrick 53:6
patrol 9:17,17,18
24:3,4 35:9,10
35:13 40:6 41:18
46:4,22 47:16,18
47:19 49:23 50:1
50:1,19,20,21
51:16 52:11,12

patrols 34:3
Patty 28:21 47:13
52:25 53:1

Paul 31:19
Peace 50:15,16
peanut 7:3
peanuts 7:14
Pecedy 43:16
Pediatric 31:7
43:18

pediatrician 49:3
pencil 24:15
pens 45:21
people 14:18 17:8
28:19,21 35:13
38:19 40:17
51:25

percent 20:22
PERDOMO 2:5
Period 44:15
permission 48:21
48:25 49:9

perpetual 54:24
person 6:16
personal 10:22,24
27:15 28:16 29:3
29:7 30:17 32:7
32:7,14 33:7
38:11 39:21,22
39:24 42:15,15
42:18,23 43:2
44:1,3,13,20
54:8,12

Peter 31:20
ph 28:25
phone 23:20 37:5
37:11

photocopy 20:7
photos 53:11,13
picture 9:2,23
10:17 12:12 13:6
16:11 20:7 27:4
35:21 45:5

pictures 21:3 32:6
piece 5:3,13,14
54:5

pieces 7:5
pile 11:22 15:6
18:4 19:7 35:20
42:7

piles 11:24
pin 46:5
Pine 35:2 51:12
Pinewood 30:22
pins 36:18
place 46:4
plaintiffs 2:4
3:16

plaintiff's 3:18
plan 28:1,4,6,7,9
39:10,15 43:10
54:7

planner 40:6
planning 23:25
50:19

plans 50:23
plant 20:17 24:15
25:10

plantation 2:10
3:10 23:3,9
43:11,11 45:13

plants 20:14 22:15
25:8,11 38:15,20
39:9

plaque 9:3 11:20
11:21

plastic 4:15 37:6
37:10,10 38:2
45:20 53:22

players 4:25
PLC 23:21,24 24:5
24:8 33:25 50:18
50:19,21,23,24
51:3,11,19

please 47:24
plumbing 38:13
plus 19:11 20:5
22:21 27:16,16

pocket 8:11,13
13:4 27:22 28:12
32:23 33:5

pockets 46:20
point 5:5 35:18
50:21 52:5,7

points 19:5 27:4
30:19

poison 20:16
poisonous 20:14,16
pole 52:12
poles 28:25
policy 31:11 33:6
political 54:4
population 39:15
portion 44:6
pose 3:17
position 6:5,24
9:14 41:16

possessions 26:9
possible 6:10
22:17 46:23

post 24:17,18 40:4
postage 29:22
pouch 4:11,11
pound 29:10,11
power 7:14
prep 27:14 28:16
28:17 38:8

preparation 24:4
prepared 6:6
preparedness 10:22
11:5 30:18 50:9

prerequisites 21:6
22:22 43:21

present 3:5,18,19
presented 24:13
pretty 4:10,20
14:1 32:17 38:3
45:12

prevention 23:18
printed 19:8 27:10
printing 10:17
11:1,2,4,6 16:17
16:23 18:16,17
18:20,21 19:9,19
29:14 32:8,15,18
45:10,17 50:8

printout 18:24
21:4 22:20 23:6
41:13 43:22
51:13

printouts 20:20
39:21 48:7 53:23

priority 11:12
probably 4:22 5:2
5:9 7:1,23 10:4
13:1,16 19:8
20:13,15,21 21:3
22:6 23:5 24:19
24:20 25:25
26:21 35:9 37:4
37:6 39:12,14,17
41:2 55:7

problem 22:1
problems 20:19
procedures 24:22
49:19 50:20

proceedings 55:19
56:7

production 3:14
professional 1:15
17:25 18:5 56:4

program 18:15 19:6
24:9,11 48:2,4

programs 48:20
progress 27:10
44:1 50:18

progressively 6:15
project 22:7,16
25:4 27:16,19
29:1 40:14 50:12

projects 39:16
40:6

property 17:22
45:9,13

protection 51:14
PS 20:6
public 38:12 39:12
43:1

publication 19:17
publications 16:15



Page 9

www.uslegalsupport.com

published 10:8
pulled 4:5
pulls 5:19
pullup 33:9
pulse 6:9,14,23
pupil 6:22
purchased 25:20
32:20

pursuant 3:15
pushups 33:10
44:11

put 4:24 7:3 18:4
21:17 30:18
33:17 37:22
40:22 49:4 51:4
53:7

putting 7:12 48:17
P-A-R-E-D-E-S
43:17

P-E-C-E-D-Y 43:17
P.A 2:2,5,8,12
p.m 55:20

Q
Quaker 4:1
quality 9:18 34:9
quantity 28:14
quart 4:9
quarter 33:10
quartermaster
47:17

questions 3:17
quick 39:3
quickly 6:16 35:19
52:13

Quinn 34:3 42:14
quite 5:20 18:22
34:20

R
R 56:1
raft 10:10
ran 33:10
rank 41:14,24 42:1
ranks 9:21
rapid 6:9,9,13,14
Raven 8:25 36:10
42:18

read 5:22 6:19
14:21 22:2 35:3
43:16

reading 21:10 23:9
23:12

reads 6:21 8:3
15:2,3 25:1,16

Ready 19:14 35:19
real 33:4 39:3
really 10:11 28:22
recommendation

52:10
record 7:3 12:16
12:17 17:22,23
21:11 29:7 32:1
32:3 37:12 48:17
55:8,9 56:8

recording 24:23
records 29:4 48:19
recovered 37:3
recovery 6:11 37:2
37:3

recruit 28:19
red 9:21 14:13
15:13 20:25 22:4
22:13 25:12
33:20 35:6 36:9
37:14,17,22,25
44:20 45:23

REESE 2:5
reference 20:15,18
22:6

referred 6:20
Regional 22:8
24:12

Registered 1:15
56:4

regular 36:15
remaining 27:13
remove 6:10,16
removed 14:25
repairs 43:25 50:6
report 25:1 26:25
27:10 44:1 49:10
56:6

REPORTED 1:14
Reporter 1:15
55:10,13,16 56:5

representative
3:19 40:11

representatives
3:4

requested 35:15
requirement 21:5
23:11 52:6

requirements 21:10
21:10 23:8,12,12
23:14 26:2 27:13
29:14 32:21,24
38:8 39:22 40:3
40:12 44:14
50:17 51:1 54:6
54:13

reservation 8:20
22:19 47:5

rest 6:12 16:9
31:25

results 33:9
revised 31:15
revision 11:1

24:24 31:13,13
31:14,16 45:9,11

re-drawing 54:4
ribbon 36:18 46:2
Rice 47:18
Rick 5:20 15:18
21:11 31:22 39:1
54:13,14

Rico 40:14
ride 25:4
riding 26:22
rifle 27:2
right 9:8 16:7
17:4 18:13 30:15
33:19 41:5 45:5
45:8 49:8 51:7

right-hand 8:12
28:17

RIP 14:15 15:2,3
ripped 38:6
Risk 19:14
River 35:1 50:15
50:16,23

Riverside 22:7
RN 37:4
Roach 27:25
Road 2:6
Roberts 52:25
roll 4:16 5:8
rolled 13:12
ROM 16:22,24,25
17:11,20

Ron 31:4
room 3:19
Rosemarie 47:13
roster 51:19
rough 27:23
roughly 27:21
round 9:20
rows 36:22
Roy 10:19
RPR 56:15
Ruggieri 28:3
Rule 3:15 37:13
rules 50:20
run 17:3 39:3
44:10

running 21:22

S
safe 19:6,16 38:12
51:14

safety 16:16 18:24
19:2,5 47:13
51:14

sagging 6:22
sales 54:7
Sam 47:19 50:2
Samsung 37:5,11,14

Sara 14:19,22 52:3
sash 36:22
Saturday 20:21,22
saving 27:15
saw 35:5
saying 30:8 53:2
says 8:7,18 13:20
14:14,15 15:9
22:9 23:22 25:19
26:1 27:9 36:24
38:19 44:15 45:8
45:13 50:7 53:8

Sberik 31:19
schedule 20:20
22:19 23:7,15
24:2 26:20,23
28:10 38:5 40:9
47:21

scheduled 39:9
scheduler 40:9
schedules 21:7
51:9

Schmidt 2:14 3:12
8:21 9:1,7 47:16
48:1 52:9

Schmidt's 48:2
scholarship 41:20
school 15:3,5
41:21 42:9 48:12
51:23

science 25:1,2
32:20 40:13
42:24 43:2 49:1
52:8

Sclawy 3:3,4 15:4
15:9

scout 4:13,14 8:21
9:7,24 10:19
12:8 13:1,4,5,8
13:10,23 16:15
16:20,20 17:10
17:10 18:16
19:15,17 20:15
20:18 22:6,6,21
24:16 26:15 27:4
27:5,16,16 29:14
29:20,21 31:17
32:21 33:2 34:12
34:24,25,25 35:1
35:5,6 36:1,16
36:18,22 40:14
42:2 46:3,25
47:3,4,7,14,15
51:8,8,14 53:24

scouting 19:6,13
19:14,16 40:3
46:23 47:1 49:21
54:16

scouting.org/s...



Page 10

www.uslegalsupport.com

18:25
scouts 2:7 3:8
8:19 10:14 23:18
23:18 30:20 31:8
41:12

scribe 13:2
scroll 15:1
scruffy 13:15
sea 22:16
seal 17:17,20
sealed 36:24
second 6:20 21:7
23:1 31:12,14
42:15 53:17,24
54:22

seconds 33:11
44:10

secretary 24:7
52:2

section 7:16 28:11
29:9 34:5 38:6

sections 28:10,11
see 4:6,11,25 5:5
8:4 10:14 12:5,7
13:3 19:4 25:21
29:11,21 36:20
38:1 43:3 44:8
47:7 52:3 53:1

seek 6:5,12
seen 21:9 23:7
26:10 49:3,6,18
52:15

Seminole 34:23
35:2

semi-prone 6:24
semi-sitting 6:6
6:25

senior 47:18
sent 55:6
separate 7:22,23
11:13,17,22
45:16 47:9

separately 40:19
September 8:17,17
8:21,24 9:4,6
23:19 40:14
45:19 54:11

Sequoyah 9:5 12:21
12:23 29:23

series 10:13
service 8:18 18:1
18:5 21:20 22:7
27:19 45:4

set 23:12,21 39:5
Seven 19:5
seven-and-a-half
14:4

sewn 34:8,13,13
36:2

Shabbat 35:1
shallow 6:9
shape 14:2 44:14
Sharon 14:19
Sheer 7:6,7
sheet 6:17 22:15
23:19 24:1,24
26:14,20 30:24
33:6 38:10 39:23
40:2 41:23

sheets 27:22 33:23
shirt 13:2 35:4
36:10 45:24

shirts 36:1 45:23
shock 6:11
shoes 38:20 39:11
Shookie 24:19
shooting 27:2
short 6:12
shorts 12:8 13:13
13:22 14:2 36:5

shotgun 52:24
shoulder 35:7
shoulders 6:1
show 11:11 44:9,20
showing 5:7 20:20
40:4

shown 27:14 43:3
shows 5:4 10:19
13:2 23:25 27:1
38:6 43:19 51:13
51:24

side 6:21 8:9,11
8:12,13,13 28:18

sides 24:25
sign 28:9 29:10,11
signature 42:12
43:4

signed 8:21 9:1,6
14:15,18,19,19
14:19,20,20
26:15 28:1,4
29:5,8,16 31:5,6
31:6 42:13,13,14
42:18,21,22,23
42:24,25,25
48:12 49:1,3
51:20

signs 6:6
similar 23:7
Sincere 27:9
sister 16:2 19:24
sit 6:5
site 28:7
sit-ups 33:9 44:11
six 4:23,23 11:11
11:18,23 35:11
47:6

six-foot 52:16

size 4:7 12:10
13:11,15,15,23
14:2

Skillet 26:18
skills 18:19 50:10
skin 5:2,11 6:9,14
Sky 8:19 36:13
40:8,11 46:21
47:5

slat 16:4
slips 49:12
slow 6:22
small 4:24 24:9
smaller 8:2
smiling 53:21
SMITH 2:12
Society 51:24 52:4
socks 4:12,13,14
13:13 14:3,4,5
36:15,16,16
39:11

soil 32:13
Sore 45:24
sorely 53:21
sorry 17:5
sort 38:5
sounds 38:13 52:9
South 1:11 2:3,9
9:19 29:16 46:2
46:6

space 42:4
speak 6:21
speaking 38:12
43:1

special 26:19
specific 16:21
spending 23:4 54:5
spent 54:10
SPF 7:7,8
spiral 29:13
sponsored 52:7
sports 25:24
sportsman 32:15
Springs 34:2
sprinkle 6:17
square 36:21
stabilize 6:17
stack 21:23 40:23
49:4,13 55:7

stacking 22:9
stamp 40:4 45:12
45:14

stamped 31:2
standard 4:10,21
staple 19:4
stapled 47:23
star 41:11,14 42:2
43:23

start 3:20 12:20

15:6 22:9 23:2
28:22 35:19 38:7
42:6 43:25

started 37:24
42:11 52:25

starting 3:24
25:18 42:9 44:9

starts 31:5 54:9
State 38:16 50:23
56:5

statement 25:5
States 13:20
stay 30:19
stemming 50:10
stenographic 56:8
stenographically
56:6

Steve 26:15
Stone 26:17
stop 12:20 34:5
strapped 7:24
strip 5:2
stroke 5:21 6:13
6:19,20,20

structure 27:23,24
students 15:5
study 21:8 27:2
stuff 33:12 40:10
41:6 49:24

subscribed 53:8
suggested 28:13
suggestions 28:23
sumak 20:16
summary 37:23
summer 8:19,24 9:5
12:19 26:4,8,12
26:19,21,25
29:24,24 36:11
36:14,17 40:9,9
40:24 41:9 42:19
51:24 53:2,3

Summers 2:5,5 3:7
3:7,20 4:4,9,14
4:20 5:7,23 7:12
7:17,19 8:4,6,9
8:11 9:9,11,14
9:16 10:1,4,7,16
10:24 11:10,15
11:18,23 12:4,10
12:12,18,24 13:9
13:14,20 14:9,13
15:12,21 16:7,11
16:14,19,22 17:2
17:6,9,24 18:9
18:14 19:8,22
20:2,5,12 21:1
21:23 22:2,4,11
22:13 25:15 30:5
30:7,13,16 31:24



Page 11

www.uslegalsupport.com

34:12 35:24 37:9
37:14,21 38:23
38:25 39:5 40:21
40:24 41:2,8,11
42:8 44:24 45:5
46:12,18 47:11
47:21 48:18 49:6
49:14 51:3,6,8
53:15 54:20,23
55:2,15

Sunblock 7:7,8
Sunday 35:5 47:4
Sunrise 13:7
sunscreen 39:11
support 19:14 46:5
sure 11:9 19:18
20:22 22:1 29:21
40:17 54:15

surveying 38:13
survival 42:17
50:25

Survivor 12:19
sweating 6:3
Sweet 18:24
swim 26:22 51:14
swimming 27:15
sympathy 27:9 45:1
46:10 49:13 55:6

symptoms 5:25
Syms 31:19
system 7:11
Systems 7:9
S-H-O-O-K-I-E
24:20

S.W 2:12

T
T 56:1,1
tab 21:22 33:20
table 21:24
tag 11:19 34:20
35:6

take 9:2,23 10:17
12:12 13:6 16:11
20:7 21:21 26:17
27:3 35:20 41:7
45:5 46:13 53:12

taken 17:15
takes 8:8
talk 19:20 30:13
35:21 37:22

talked 29:12
talking 17:9 22:22
24:10 25:7 28:24
34:1 39:10 40:5
41:17 52:10,23

talks 28:25 31:16
tall 55:8
tan 36:13

Tanah 30:24
tape 5:8,9
taught 40:13
team 24:8 55:6
teen 24:10
telephone 35:15
36:23

tell 5:8 26:11
29:16 31:1 43:24

telling 26:8
tells 54:14
temple 45:4
ten 14:18 33:11
35:3 44:10

Tennessee 8:20
tenth 47:2 52:5
Terrace 2:12
test 44:9
testing 33:8
thank 30:21
Thanksgiving 39:6
thick 48:19
thing 5:20 26:3
33:4 35:18 38:22
43:10 47:23

things 4:24 18:5
22:5 25:8 43:21

think 7:1 10:11
12:22 15:20 16:1
20:4 21:23 34:11
35:16,18,23
37:23 39:2 44:22
48:15 49:6

thinking 38:13
third 2:9 6:13
15:15 17:1 36:20
46:4 53:17

three 4:21 5:12,25
11:23,24 13:12
14:10 15:12,21
19:5,12 20:7,8
20:11 22:20
25:10,11 27:14
29:4,7 30:1,15
31:2 33:10 35:11
36:1,22 38:9,15
38:18 39:23
41:12 42:3,22
45:21 48:11 49:1
49:2,11 53:16

three-by-four 5:12
three-by-three
5:16

three-inch 37:25
three-ring 16:3,4
19:25

thumbing 38:1
Thursday 26:24
tie 2:2 11:9,13,16

15:7 17:5,8,16
18:2,13 19:7
21:14 30:1,11,15
33:19,22 37:19
40:25 41:4 45:22
46:16 53:14

till 43:5,6,9
time 5:14 18:11
21:7,8 22:24
24:5,22 37:2,3
38:14 39:4 42:19
42:20 49:7

Times 54:2
Tingon 31:19
today 16:9,10
21:16

toilet 4:16
Tom 34:22
top 10:9 18:23
19:11 24:25 25:3
25:16 33:16
44:19,19 54:17

torn 13:16
total 18:3 19:10
Touch 7:7
touched 16:24
towel 3:25
towelette 4:15
track 40:1
tracks 40:2
Trail 34:22 44:3
trained 13:3 47:13
training 16:21
17:11 34:14,16
39:7,8 51:13,17

transcript 55:11
55:14,17 56:7

transport 6:18,23
transportation 6:4
trash 39:17
treasurer 52:1
treat 6:11 20:19
treatment 5:25 6:4
6:10,15,23

Treck 19:2,5
tree 21:1 23:2
Trek 4:17
trip 24:16,18
26:17

troop 8:19 9:10
12:5,5,9,25 13:1
13:22,24,25
18:15,21 22:22
23:15,17,20
24:20,21 26:11
28:21 31:8,9
32:9 33:3,5
34:13 36:9,9
40:8,17 41:13,16

42:20 44:8,8
45:9,13,14,24,25
46:5 47:3 48:12
48:13,14,20
49:10,19 50:5
51:15,16

true 56:7
try 14:21 17:11
tubes 11:24 14:9
15:1,12

tubing 7:18
tucked 36:4
Tumc 39:7
turn 30:18
Turnes 22:22 31:16
31:21

twitching 6:15
two 4:24 5:13,13
7:4 8:15 11:21
18:24 23:11 25:7
25:10,11 27:6,22
29:5,9 32:14
33:23 34:15,15
35:7,24,25 36:3
36:5,6,9,15
37:19,20,23 38:9
40:1 43:23 44:24
48:10 49:12 53:4

two-and-a-half
43:14

two-thirds 53:17
53:18

type 47:22 48:8
typical 26:23
T-A-T-I-A-N-N-A
14:22

T-Mobil 37:14
T-shirt 12:7,9,13
12:18 13:16,23
13:24,25 36:13

T-shirts 13:13
36:9

U
ultimate 12:18
Ultra 7:6,7
undated 51:13
uniform 12:5
uniforms 26:10
Union 55:3
unit 9:18 34:9
United 2:10 3:10
13:20 45:13

universal 19:15
University 40:3
unnumbered 19:11
unofficially 37:24
untouched 10:1
unused 11:3 16:19



Page 12

www.uslegalsupport.com

32:9 34:18 35:25
44:15 45:23

upfront 53:7
upper 6:2 19:4
45:8

use 10:20,25 11:11
17:25 21:20
23:11 25:20 33:3
34:7

useful 23:15
usually 6:6
utility 23:3

V
vacuuming 39:17
Valley 7:4,5
various 40:15
Vedsted 8:22 9:7
40:14 42:21
53:20,22

version 45:11
48:24

viking 23:22 24:2
24:3 49:25,25

Vikings 35:13
Viking/Bison 51:22
vintage 33:3
vital 6:6
vitals 6:18,25
Volume 18:15
volunteer 24:9,11
50:3

VSA 18:24

W
waist 13:11,15
wait 15:23 17:13
walk 17:12
walking 46:13
Walsh 31:18
Wang 51:25
want 4:18 5:19
15:10 16:5,6
17:21 18:1,4,6,9
19:20 21:11,17
21:18,21,22
22:10,11 31:24
38:25 39:1 40:17
40:19,25 41:5,21
43:18 45:3 48:8
53:10,12,13
54:20,21

wants 26:16 53:3
washed 46:2
wasn't 34:14
wasps 22:16
watch 35:4
water 4:5 6:17
7:20,21,22 32:13

38:19
way 3:21 10:10
35:19 46:23

weak 6:9
wearing 11:7 13:17
website 18:24
week 16:9 25:6,8
25:10,10,11 26:7
26:7

weeks 40:1 48:11
weight 29:9
welcome 31:9
went 26:4 36:11,17
44:16

weren't 30:5
west 24:11 31:3
43:11,12

Weston 43:18
we'll 12:12 17:11
17:13,22,24
43:23 44:1 48:3
48:4 52:12 53:6

we're 3:14,16 10:8
15:9 16:4 17:9
18:14 21:20,23
35:25 37:15 39:3
41:5,21 45:3
49:11 53:10

we've 21:1,9 23:7
32:4,4 49:3,6,18
52:15

white 12:7 15:1
18:17 22:23
23:19 24:1,24
26:14 27:20
45:21

WICKER 2:12
wilderness 24:13
42:17 50:25

wildlife 32:13
50:6

William 2:5 31:17
Williams 10:19
Wilma 25:6
Winsby 2:8 3:9,9
8:1 12:1 14:11
14:25 20:24
34:11 35:23
55:18

wipes 4:21
wit 53:21
wolves 36:19
wonder 17:3
woodcarving 27:1
Woodruff 26:5,25
word 21:13 45:7
words 12:20
work 25:2 28:12,23
32:11,11 54:7

workbook 27:19
worked 28:7
works 21:11
worksheet 43:13
workup 43:24
World 34:21 42:24
worn 44:4 45:12,25
wrap 6:16
wrapper 8:12
Wright 31:19
write 25:1 44:18
44:20

write-up 28:18,24
38:15,17 39:13
49:20 52:9 53:5
54:8

writing 24:2,25
38:18 39:19 54:3

written 8:14 13:10
13:11 15:14,15
15:17 26:23
28:14,17 32:22
36:6,7 37:4 45:8
45:15 48:10
53:16

Wyatt 31:18
W-O-O-D-R-U-F-F
26:6

X
XL 45:24 46:1

Y
year 10:8 12:7
23:22 24:10
34:20 36:11 39:6
40:15 41:10 47:2
47:15 50:12

years 28:1 31:17
50:8

yellow 22:25 24:9
33:6

YLT 45:19
York 54:2
young 19:24 31:18
youth 39:7,8 45:18
51:17

Z
zero 25:6 54:10
Zimmerman 47:15
52:22,22

0
02 31:6 35:1,1
03 23:8,13 40:1
43:20

04 40:4,5 43:15
51:8

05 24:17,24 26:12
31:6 38:16 40:5
41:22 42:23

06 40:7,10 42:23
42:25 43:9 44:1
50:16,19,19,22
50:24 51:3,9
52:4 53:2,3

07 41:8,11 43:1
48:25 49:8 51:11
51:20,24 52:5

08 42:4,5,5 43:1,6
43:7,7 45:20
47:22 48:4,13,15
48:24,25 49:8,10

09 55:3
09-13213 37:1

1
1/17/07 43:3
1:15 55:20
10 14:17 23:24
50:16

10th 8:17,24
10-CV-22236-ASG
3:5

10/26 25:6
10/27/04 43:24
10/30/2002 29:8
10:32 1:13
100 8:7,7
11 29:23 34:4
111 8:19 12:5
13:24,25 22:22
31:8,9 32:9 33:4
34:13 41:13 45:9
45:13,24 48:14
49:19

12 27:6,8 42:23
12th 10:6,7 46:12
12/28/03 39:25
13 36:22
13th 54:11
14 7:4 54:17
14.7 39:10
15 14:17 50:18
15th 47:2
16 18:24
1978 45:23
1980 31:15
1993 31:13,14
1997 45:9
1998 18:22 19:10
45:16

1999 45:7,10

2
2/9/02 33:4
20 31:9 50:8



Page 13

www.uslegalsupport.com

2000 9:19 18:20
31:14,15

2001 32:15 35:2
2002 31:15 32:18
32:21 34:22,24
35:2

2003 9:19 19:3
22:20,21 23:15
23:19 26:4,7,14
27:3 34:21,23,25

2004 10:19 23:15
23:24 24:8 32:18
34:23

2005 9:4,6 11:4
26:8 29:24 30:22
30:23 34:9,25
38:18 40:12

2006 8:18,18,19
16:17 32:24 34:9
36:17 39:13
46:24 47:1,5
50:14

2007 11:2 18:16
19:9 28:2,20
34:9 35:6 40:24
46:23 47:3 48:21

2008 8:17,24 11:6
11:6 16:19 18:21
26:1 28:24 29:1
29:14,14 32:8,16
32:23 46:19,25
48:22

2009 10:8,9,17
11:1 13:6 18:17
19:18 27:7,8
33:24 46:12 47:6
48:7 54:17

2010 1:13 10:9
11:1,2,4 16:23
18:20 19:1 29:23
56:10

21 29:22
23 33:9
2300 37:3
2350 1:11 2:3
24 1:13
24th 3:1 19:1
25 47:6
26 3:15 37:13
44:11

2600 2:6
27th 8:17,21
28 9:4,6 47:22
28th 2:12
2900 2:12
294 34:5

3
3.2857 52:6

3/21 33:9
3/28/05 29:4
3/30/07 53:23
3/7/07 52:9
30 30:24 52:7
30th 13:5
318 20:14
33133 1:12 2:3,13
33134 2:6
33146 2:10
36 13:11 36:23
38 13:15,15,15
44:11

38s 13:23 14:2
36:5

4
4th 56:10
40 22:18
420 2:9
43 44:10
45th 46:3

5
5/11 27:13,17
5/11/09 27:11
5/17/08 49:1,2
5/23 27:18
5/9/09 37:3

6
6/06 52:19,21
6/1/06 31:2
6/12 54:9
6/17/05 38:8
68 19:10

7
7 33:24
7/22/06 54:1
7/28/05 29:5
70 7:7,8

8
80 8:3

9
9 55:3
9/06 50:23
911 34:24
97 45:11,11
99 20:22


